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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH
Original Application No.172 of 2009
Date of Order: This the 2™ Day of September, 2009.

HON’BLE MR.MANORANJAN M OHANTY, VICE-CHAIRMAN
HON’BLE MR.M.K.CHATURVEDI, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

Shri P.K. Choudhury

Ex-3t. Area Organiser, SSB

Vill- Santipur, Ward No.5

Near Hindi High School

P.0.~ Rangia, Bhutan Road

Dist- Kamrup (Assam), Pin- 781354.

- o Applicant

By Advocates : Mr. M. Chanda, Mr. S. Nath & Ms. U. Dutta.

-Versus-

1. The Union of India _
Represented by the Secretary to the
Government of India

. Ministry of Home Affairs
North Block, New Delhi- 110 001.

2. The Director General, SSB
East Block-V, R.K. Puram
New Delhi- 110066.

3. Assistant Director
- East Block-V, R.K. Puram
New De]hi— 110066.

4. Inspector General FTR
Headquarter, Zoo Road
Uday Path, Guwahati- 24.

5. Deputy Inspector General
SSB Sector Headquarter
~ Dist- Bongaigaon, Assam.
e Respondents

By Advocate : Mr. K.K. Das, Addl. Standing Sirfiflgigjz



- ORDER _(ORAL)
0.A.No.172 of 2009
02.09.2009

MANORANJAN MOHANTY,V.C: .

Applicant claims that he was appointed as a
Circle Organizer of -Special Security Bureau (in Short
‘SSB’) on  17.04.1976 vand | promoted as Sub
Area Organizer on 20.02.1987 and functioned as Head of the
office and Drawing & Disburshing Officer of Area Office of
SSB at Palia in Uttar Pradesh with effect from, 28.02.2002
and promo;ed as Joint Area Organizer of SSB on 15.07.2002.
It has been disclosed that, on 19.12.2002, the Ministry of
Home Affairs (of Govt. of 1India) issued guidelines
(addressed to Director General of SSB) to implement various
orders of Courts/Tribunals and, on 05.02.2003, it was
alleged, the Applicant disburshed an amount of
Rs.8,32,376/- (as arrears of “ration money allowances”)
without authorization and specific orders of the competent
authority of SSB; for which the Area Organizer of
SSB/Palia directed to recover payment of arrear of ‘ration
money allowances’ that was paid to 24 officials/staff of

SSB at Palia.

2. On 02.01.2008, a Charge-sheet, in a Departmental
Proceeding, was‘?issued against the Applicant and he
submitted }ep]y thereto on 19.01.2008; whereafter, Inquiry
Officer & Presenting Officer were appoin;ed on 07.05.2008
and, after some adjournments, the enquiry started on

01.06.2006 and continued on 24/06,26/6,27/6 and 28/6/2008.

On 30.06.2008 the Applicant faced retirement from szziféj;/
"



on attaining the age of supefannuation. It is alleged that
prayer of the Applicant to supply him some documents (in
defence) was not heeded to. Enquiry came to end on
05.08.2008. Presenting Officer, on 17.01.2009, submitted
his written brief in the enquiry; a copy of which was
supplied to the Applicant on 19.01.2009. Applicant, also,
submitted his written brief in the enquiry on 23.01.2009.
3. On 27.01.2009, the Applicant addressed a
representation to the DG/SSB for an early settiement of the
proceeding and disburshment of retirement benefits to him.
On 23.02.2009, DG/SSB intimated that retirement benefits
can be made on conclusion of the Departmental Proceedings
and that provisional Pension and past dues can be

disburshed by Falakata Area of SSB.

4, On 26.02.2009, the Area Organizer of SSB/Falakata
intimated the Applicant that Bills(a) for Rs.2,99.340/-
(towards claim of Applicant for Leave Encashment) and (b)
Rs. 71,340/- (towards refund of CGE/GIS to the Applicant)
were submitted to PAO/SSB/New Delhi on 16.07.2008 and
25.07.2008 respectively and the same were received back
with following objections :-
(a) Re.leave Encashment Bill
“Payments may be released after conclusion of
Proceeding and adjustment of Government dues,

if any.”

(b) Re.Refund of CGE/GIS Bill

“calculations of CGEGIS are not correct”

5. On 27.03.2009, the DIG of FTR.HQR of SSB/Guwahati

intimated the Applicant to the following effect:;ii/
>
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“In this regard it is to 1intimate you
that Rs.10,06,883/- of GPF final
payment and Provisional pension amount
Rs. 30,550/- (Rs.6110/-) per month and
Benevolent fund Rs. 2200/- Total Rs.
10,39,663/-(Rupees Ten lakhs thirty
nine thousand six hundred sixty three)

~only has been paid to you on

21/11/08,29/1/09 and 15/10/2008
respectively.

Further, the CGEGIS and Leave
encashment bill have been submitted to
PAO SSB MHA vide A0 Falakata Dated
20/02/2009 and Dated 13/02/09 and the

- pensionary  benefit and retirement

gratuity will be paid to you after
finalization of the DE.

However, payment of provisional
pension and arrears of pay on account
of revision of pay w.e.f. 01/01/2006 on
implementation of the recommendation of
6™ CPC will be made by Falakata Area.

In view of above facts, it 1s
understand that most of the pensionary
benefits admissible has been paid to
you. Remaining amounts will be
disbursed immediately on receipt of
payment from PAO SSB New Delhi. As
regards authorization of PPO, it will
be released accordingly by the PAO MHA
New Delhi on finalization of
Departmental proceedings pending
against you.

This has the approval of Inspector
General, FTR HQR SSB Guwahati.”

In the above premises, the Applicant has approached

this Tribunal with the present Original Application filed

(on 01.09.2009) under section 19 of the Administrative

Tribunals Act, 1985 ; wherein he has prayed as under :-

“8.1 That the Hon'ble Tribunal be

pleased to set aside and quash the

impugned No.13/SSB/A2/2005(2)-10-14

dated 02.01.2008 (Annexure-1)
-And/or,alternatively-

8.2 That the respondents be directed

to conclude the disciplinary

proceedings initiated under Memorandum
dated 02.01.2008 forthwi}.;[/



8.3 Cost of the Application.
8.4 Any other relief (s) to which the

Applicant 1is entitled as the

Hon’b]e”Tribuna1 may deem fit and

proper.
7. Heard Mrs.U.Dutta, learned counsel appearing for the
Applicant and Mr. K. K. Das, learned Add1. Standing Counsel
for Government of India (to whom a copy of this Original
Application has already been supplied) and perused the
materials placed on record.
8. It 1is the positive case of the Applicant that,
although the enquiry 1in the Departmental Proceedings came
to an end during January 2009 and although seven (7) months
have elapsed in between, no steps have yet been taken by
the Disciplinary Authority to finalize the proceeding and,
as a result of thé'same, he (Applicant) has been deprived
of several of the retrial benefits available to
him(Applicant) under law.
9. Mrs. U.Dutta, Tlearned counsel for the Applicant
argues that non payment of monthly pension (even the
‘provisional Pension’) to the Applicant 1is a continuing
wrong/violation of right under Article 21 of the
Constitution of India.
10. On the other hand, Mr.K.K,Das, learned Addl.Standing
counsel for Government of India, pointed out that more than
ten lakh Rupees having been released in favour of the
Applicant on 15.10.2008, on 21.11.2008 and on 29.01.2009,
there were no violation of any of the right under Article
21 of the Constitution of India. It is also stated that

»
steps have already been taken to disbursh further amountii_
-3
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(in favour of the Applicant); forhwhich,the HQRS of SSB/
New Delhi have already been moved.

11.. In the above premises, without entering into merits of
the matter, this case fs_hereby disposed of by remitting
the same to the “Respondents;. who should (a) promptly
finalize the Departmental Proceedings (that is pending

against the Applicant) by end of December 2009 and (b)

‘start releasing provisional monthly pension (in favour of

the Applicant) forthwith i.e. by end of September 2009. All
arrear/past'dueS'(of Provisional Pension) of the Applicant
should be disbﬁrshed to the Applicant by end of October
2009. CGE/GIS dues should also be released in favour of the
Applicant, if the same has not yet been released, by end of
September 2009. With these observations and directions, the

case stands disposed of.

12. Send copies of this order to the Applicant and the
Respondents (along with the copies of this 0.A), by
Registered Post, in the address given in the Original
App1icatidn.

13. Applicant should immediately transmit copies of this
order to (i) PAO/SSB/New Delhi and (ii) A.0./Falakata and
draw their attention for releasing Provisional Pension and
other dues 1in time; |

14. Free copies of this order be supp11ed to the advocates

(M.
ADM
Tm

CHATURVEDI) | ~ (MANORANJAN MOHANTY)
INISTRATIVE MEMBER R VICE-CHAIRMAN
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IN THE CENTRAL AL WNISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI
(An application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985)

O. A. No. &2009 Central Administrative Tribunal
Sri Pradip Kumar Choudhury. q/f; A ¢
-Vs- L : ‘
Union of India and Others. 7/ -1 Sep 200 \05‘ .
i - q
. , , Guwahati Bench\
SYNOPSIS OF THE APPLICATION AR HANS

Applicant while serving as Joint Area Organiser, S3B, Falakata, West Bengal, a
memorandum of charge sheet dated 02.01.2008 was served upon him on the
alleged gfound that while functiorlin:g as Head of Office and D.D.O in the Area

Office, Palia he preferred the claim on account of arrears of ration money
allowance for Rs. 8,32,376 on 05.02.2003 without any authorization and specific
\.___,—
~ order of the competent authority. Accordingly, regular hearing of the inquiry
proceeding has been completed on 05.08.2008. Applicant has duly participated in
the inquiry proceeding. In the meantime applicant retired from service on
superannuation on w but his provisional pension and other pensionary
benefits has not been paid to him on the ground of pending disciplinary
proceeding initiated vide memorandum of charge sheet dated 02.01.2008. Be it

~ stated that hearing of the proceeding completed on 05.08.2008 but the disciplinary
authority remain silent without any further progress in the enquiry proceeding for
a period of more than one year. As such the memorandum of charge sheet dated
02.01.2008 and the entire enquiry proceeding is liable to be set aside and quashed
on the ground of inordinate delay which has caused serious prejudice to the
applicant or the Hon’ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents to conclude
the disciplinary proceedings initiafed under Memorandum dated 02.01.2008
forthwith.
LIST OF DATES

17.04.1976- Applicant was initially appointed as Circle Organiser in the Special
Security Bureau (for short SSB) on 17.04.1976.
20.02.1987- Applicant was promoted to the post of Sub-Area Organiser.

28.02.2002- Applicant was functioning in the Area Office, Palia, Uttar Pradesh in
the capacity of Head of Office and Drawing and Disbursing Officer
with effect from 28.02.2002.

15.07.2002- Applicant was promoted as Joint Area Organiser.



19.12.2002-

05.02.2003-

29.07.2005-

26.04.2006-

02.01.2008-

19.01.2008-
07.05.2008-

17.05.2008-

22.05.2008-

| e e ey

i - ?-13592009}\

Guwahati Bench
e JATEE RICEIG

]

Ministry of Home Affairs issued guidelines addressed to the DE; -
SSB to implement the various Hon’ble CAT/Court orders in whose
favour judgment was delivered.

Respondents have alleged that the applicant preferred the claim on
account of arrears of ration money allowance for Rs. 8,32,376 without
any authorization and specific order of the competent authority.
Area Organiser, SSB, Palia directed to recover payment of arrear of
ration money allowance paid to 24 officials staffs of Palia.

(Annexure- 4)

Assistant Director, office of DG, SSB, New Delhi issued a
memorandum to recover the arrear of ration money allowances paid
to the staffs of SSB, Palia. (Annexure- 5)

Memorandum of charge sheet was issued against the applicant,
whereby 3 article of charges brought against the applicant on the
alleged ground that while functioning as Head of Office and D.D.O
in the Area Office, Palia he preferred the claim on account of arrears
of ration money allowance for Rs. 8,32,376 on 05.02.2003 without any
authorization and specific order of the competent authority.

' (Annexure- 1)

Applicant submitted a detail reply denying all the 3 article of
charges. (Annexure-2)

Inquiry officer and Presenting Officer were appointed to inquire into
the charge framed against the applicant. (Annexure- 3A, 3B)

Applicant was informed that a preliminary hearing of the case
would be held on 26.05.2008 at SSB, Bongaigaon office, however the
said hearing was adjourned and the next date was fixed on
30.05.2008. (Annexure-6)

Date of preliminary hearing which was earlier fixed on 30.05.2008
again re-fixed on 02.06.2008 due to administrative reason.
' (Annexure-7)

28.05.2008 /29.05.2008- Date of preliminary hearing was further re-fixed on

01.06.2008-

24.06.2008
26.06.2008
27.06.2008
28.06.2008

-30.06.2008-
05.08.2008-
17.01.2009-

01.06.2008 instead of 02.06.2008. (Annexure- 8, 9)

Preliminary hearing was held. Applicant prayed for supply of
defence documents 2 and 3 for preparation of his defence but those
documents were not supplied to him. (Annexure- 10)

Regular hearing of the inquiry proceeding took place.

—

Applicant retired from service on superannuation.

Hearing was concluded on 05.08.2008.
Presenting Officer submitted written brief. (Annexure- 12)
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Guwahat; Bench

19.01.2009- DIG, Bongaigaon communicated written brief of presenﬁnm URRIES
the applicant. (Annexure- 11)

23.01.2009- Applicant submitted reply to the written brief of the P.O.
(Annexure- 13)

27.01.2009- Applicant submitted representation to DG, SSB, stating that his
retirement benefits have not been paid due to pending disciplinary
proceeding. Therefore he prayed for early settlement of disciplinary
proceeding. . (Annexure- 14) -

23.02.2009- DG, SSB, New Delhi intimated the applicant that payment of
retirement dues would be made on finalization of the departmental
inquiry and payment of provisional pension and arrears of pay on
account of revision of pay would be made by Falakata Area.

(Annexure- 15)

26.02.2009- Area Orgainser, SSB, Falakata intimated the applicant that due to
incorrect calculation the CGEIS bill was not sanctioned. Leave
encashment bill have been decided by the authority not to be
released till conclusion of the proceeding. (Annexure- 16)

27.03.2009- Respondent No. 4 intimated the applicant that his pensionary benefit
and retitement gratuity would be paid after finalization of the
departmental inquiry and the arrear pay on account of revision of
pay w.ef. 01.01.2006 would be made by the Falakata Area and the
remaining amount would be disbursed immediately on receipt of

payment from PAO, SSB, New Dethi. (Annexure- 17)
Applicant has not received his provisional pension since
January 2009 to till date.
Hence this Original Application.
PRAYERS

1 That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to set aside and quash the impugned
No. 13/SSB/ A2/2005 (2)-10-14 dated 02.01.2008 (Annexure- 1).
-And/ or, alternatively-

2. That the respondents be directed to conclude the disciplinary proceedings
initiated under Memorandum dated 02.01.2008 forthwith.

3. Costs of the application.
4. Any other relief (s) to which the applicant is entitled as the Hon’ble

Tribunal may deem fit and proper.
Interim order praved for:

During pendency of the application, the applicant prays for the following
interim relief: -

1. That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents to release
retirement dues of the applicant.

kR kEREE



IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI
(An application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985)

Title of the case : O.A. No. I? i /2009

Shri, Pradip Kumar Choudhury. : Applicant.
-Versus- ,
Union of India & Ors. : Respondents.
INDEX

Sl. No. { Annexure Particulars Page No.
1. — Application - 1-14
2. — Verification -15-
3. 1 Copy of the impugned charge s sheet dated 1L — 29

, 02.01.2008. ,

4. 2 Copy of the reply dated 19.01.2008. 2% -2% |

5. | 3 Aand3B | Copies of the order dated 07.05.2008. Q9 - 30
6. 4 Copy of the letter dated 29.07.2005. 2~ 59
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13. 11 Copy letter dated 19.01.2009 — 48 ~
14. | 12 Copy of letter dated 17.01.2009 49~ 5D
15. 13 Copy of reply dated 23.01.2009 , | BI1-52
16. 14 Copy of letter dated 27.01.2009 ~B0 -
17. 15 Copy of letter dated 23.02.2009 — Sh-
18. 16 Copy of letter dated 26.02.2009. | - 55-
19. 17 Copy of memo dated 27.03.2009 , —56-

Filed By:

Date:- 31.08.09 Adyocate
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI
(An application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985)

‘O.A. No. 17 L /2009

BETWEEN:

Shri P.K. Choudhury.

Ex-Jt. Area Organiser, SSB

Village- Santipur, Ward No. 5,

Near Hindi High School,

P.O- Rangia, Bhutan Road, A
Distt- Kamrup (Assam), Pin- 781354~ ’
...... Applicant.

-AND-
1 The Union of India ‘

. ’ Ceniral AdministratmreTor
Represented by the Secretary to the Qﬁ%ﬂdmm.mg” eTribunal
Government of India, . eh e
Ministry of Home Affairs, j —

North Block, New Delhi-110001.%" =1 SEP 2009

K ;
Ex !
N

2. The Directorate General, SSB, -~ Guwahati Bench
East Block-V, RK. Puram, TEREE =g
New Delhi-110066. 4"

3. Assistant Director,
East Block-V,

R.K. Puram, New Delhi-110066. +—

4. Inspector General FTR

Headquarter,
Zoo Road, Uday Path, Guwahati- 24. “

5. Deputy Inspector General,

SSB Sector Headquarter,
Dist- Bongaigaon, Assam.
' «ee«.... Respondents.

DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION

1. Particulars of the order (s) against which this application is made:

This application is made against the memorandum No. 13/SSB/ A2/2005
(2)-10-14 dated 02.01.2008 (Annexure- 1) whereby a disciplinary proceeding
has been initiated against the applicant containing 3 (three) article of

i ace ke, o shary
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charges for preferring the claim on account of arrears of ration mo'ﬁé“y%-;\?id

allowance on the alleged ground of without having any authorization and
specific order of the competent authority, while functioning as Drawing
and Disbursal Officer during the year 2002-2003 in the Area Office, Palia
and praying for direction upon the respondents to release and regularize all

pensionary dues with immediate effect including DCRG.

Jurisdiction of the Tribunal:

The applicant declares that the subject matter of this application is well
within the jurisdiction of this Hon’ble Tribunal.

Limitation:
The applicant further declares that this application is filed within the
limitation prescribed under section-21 of the Administrative Tribunals Act,

1985.

Facts of the case:

That the applicant is a citizen of India and as such he is entitled to all the
rights, protections and privileges as guaranteed under the Constitution of
India. Applicant retired on superannuation as Jt. Area Organiser from the

office of the Area Organiser, Falakata, Sashastra Seem Bal (for short SSB) on
30.06,2008.

That the applicant was initially appointed as Circle Organiser in the Special
Security Bureau (for short SSB) on 17.04.1976. Thereafter he was promoted to
the post of Sub-Area Organiser. Again he was promoted as Joint Area
Organiser (for short JAO) in the scale of pay of Rs. 10,000-15,300/ vide order
bearing No. 7/SSB/ A2/2001 (1) 2709-2748 dated 15.07.2002.

That your applicant while working as Joint Area Organiser, SSB Area Office,
Falakata he received the impugned memorandum of charge sheet bearing
No. 13/SSB/A2/2005 (2)-10-14 dated 02.01.2008, whereby inasmuch as 3
article of charges brought against the applicant on the alleged ground of
preferring claim of ration money to non-executive staff while functioning as
Head of Office, and also as D.D.O in the Area Office, Palia without having

any authorization and specific order of the competent authority, thereby the

s oov . QR oty
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applicant has committed misconduct and an act most unbecoming of a

~ Government servant of his rank and status violating Clause II and III of Sub

Rule 1 of Rule 3 of the CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. Be it stated that the
proceeding has been initiated under Rule 14 of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965.

Copy of the memorandum of charge sheet dated
02.01.2008 is enclosed herewith and marked as

Annexure-1.

That it is stated that in article No. I of the charge sheet it is alleged that the
applicant has preferred the claim on account of arrears of ration money
allowance of Rs. 8,32,376.00 without having any authority and specific order
vide bill No. 195 of 02/03. In the article No. 2 (ii) it is alleged that the
applicant disobeyed the order of the competent authority while preferring
the claims of the ration money allowance to other non-executive staff who
are not covered by the Court case filed in the Hon'ble Jammu High Court
and Hon'ble Gauhati High Court.

In the statement of imputation of misconduct it would be evident
from the statement as contained in article of charge No. 2 (ii) that it is alleged
that the applicant had preferred claims of ration money allowance to the
extent of Rs. 2,77,16500 as against 4 numbers of bill viz; (1) Bill No. 24 of
11.05.2003, (2) Bill No. 69 of 06/2003, (3) Bill No. 149 of 09/2003, (4) Bill No.
226 of 10/2004. However, in the article of charge No. 2 (ii) no amount is
mentioned but surprisingly particulars of amount and bill have been shown
in the statement of imputation of misconduct in total violation of procedure
laid down in Rule 14 and 15 of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 and on that score
alone the allegation contained in the article of charge No. 2 (i) is liable to be
set aside and quashed since no particulars incorporated in the article of
charge No. II.

In the article of charge No. 3 (iii) it was alleged that the applicant
failed to inform the Headquarter that 24 numbers of non-executive staff of
Palia had claimed and received the Ration allowance arrear in the year 2003
and thereby failed to project the fact regarding furnishing the false affidavit
by the applicants and it is alleged that the applicant has failed in his capacity
as a Supervising officer and has negligently and casually dealt the whole
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Rules 1964.

That the applicant immediately after receipt of the impugned memorandum
of charge sheet dated 02.01.2008 which was served upon him at the verge of
his retirement when the alleged claims/bills related to the year 2002-2003. As
such, initiation of a disciplinary proceeding after inordinate delay of about 5
years which has caused a serious prejudice to the applicant to defend his
case adequately at this belated stage when the applicant has retired from
service on superannuation on 30.06.2008. Therefore, on the ground of
inardinate delay in initiation of the disciplinary proceeding under Rule 14 of
the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965, the impugned memorandum dated 02.01.2008 is
liable to be set aside and quashed.

That your applicant however submitted a detail reply denying all the 3
article of charges vide letter dated 19.01.2008 addressed to the Inspector
General (Pers &Trg), Govt. of India, New Delhi wherein the applicant stated
that on his promotion to the post of Joint Area Organiser, he had joined at
Palia as J.A.O.

So, far the applicant remember that one Sri M.L. Josta, Steno had
prepared and placed the bill of arrear ration money allowance before the
applicant in the absence of Accountant, Palia office and those bills were
forwarded to the pay and accounts SSB, Ministry of Home Affairs, New
Delhi. The applicant being a newly appointed/promoted JAO cleared those
bills on good faith in anticipation that the PAO would make further scrutiny
before issuing the drafts since the PAO is vested with the power of pre-
check. However, pay and accounts office never raised any quarries or any
objection regarding authorization and specific order of the competent
authority, rather PAO, SSB, Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi has issued
the drafts entertaining the claims forwarded by the Palia Office. The
applicant also pointed out that Sri M.L. Jostu was handling the works of
Accounts Branch and he had guided the applicant for signing and drawing
the bills on the pretext that those claims are due to the employees on account

of arrear ration money allowance. That applicant had signed the bills for on
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filing of false affidavit before the Court of Law by some employees in fact

Ty

not known to the applicant and it is first time applicant came to learn about
filing of false affidavit through the charge sheet.

It is pertinent to mention here that applicant had handed over the
charge of DDO to Sri Narottam Dutt Sagar, SAO in the year 2004. Moreover
all correspondences regarding alleged excess payment has been made by Sri
Sagar and those correspondences were never placed before the applicant.

The applicant further .innted out that bills no. 226 of 10 of 2004 and
14 of September, 2003 are in fact passed by Sri N.D. Sagar, SAO and PS.
Chndwat, Deputy Commandant, 4t Bn Pala, but the said bills was
incorporated in the memorandum of charge sheet dtd. 02.01.2008 without
application of mind, moreover recovery of the alleged excess amount have
been made since 2006 and recovery in many of the cases have already been
completed. But surprisingly, no disciplinary proceeding was initiated
against those DDO where similar payment of ration money allowance have
been made in different parts of the Country, as such applicant has been
discriminated in the matter of initiating disciplinary proceeding and on that

score alone the instant disciplinary proceeding is not sustainable.

A copy of the reply dated 19.01.2008 is enclosed as

Annexure-2.

That it is stated that the respondent after receipt of the reply dtd. 19.01.2008
appointed inquiry officer to inquire into the charge framed against the
applicant vide order bearing letter no. 13/SSB/A-2/2005 (2)-2602-07 dtd.
07.05.2008. Similarly presenting officer also appointed vide order bearing
letter no. 13/SSB/ A-2/2005 (2)-2608-13 dtd. 07.05.2008.

Copies of the orders dtd. 07.05.2008 are enclosed as
Annexure- 3A and 3B.

That it is stated that it appears from the letter bearing no. G-20/1/05/ AOP-
1785-91 dtd. 29.07.2005 that step was taken for recovery of ration money
allowance by the Area Organiser SSB, Palia. It would further be evident for
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memorandum dtd. 26.04.2006 that similar course of action for recovery of T

overpayments also effected.

Copy of the letter dtd. 29.07.05 and memorandum dtd.
26.04.06 are enclosed herewith and marked as

Annexure- 4 and 5 respectively,

4.9  That it is stated that vide memorandum dtd. 17.05.2008 the applicant was
informed that a preliminary hearing of the case would be held on
26.05.2008 at SHQ, SSB, Bongaigaon office, however the said hearing was
adjourned due to operational requirement of DIG, SHG, Bongaigaon and

the next date was fixed on 30.05.2008.

A copy of the letter dtd. 17.05.2008 and 22.05.2008 are

enclosed as Annexure- 6 and 7.

410 That it is stated that through Fax message dtd. 28.05.2008 the date of
preliminary hearing which was earlier fixed on 30.05.2008 again re-fixed on

02.06.2008 due to administrative reason.

Copy of the Fax message dtd. 28.05.2008 is enclosed as

Annexure- 8.

411 That it is stated that by the Corrigendum dated 29.05.2008 the date of
preliminary hearing was further re-fixed on 01.06.2008 instead of 02.06.2008.

Copy of the corrigendum dated 29.05.08 is enclosed as

Annexure- 9.

412 That your applicant through Fax message dated 31.05,2008 requested the
authority to allow him to nominate one defence assistant and accordingly
names of the officers have been forwarded to the authotity on 31.05.2008.
However, on 01.06.2008 the preliminary hearing was held and the applicant
did not plead guilty of the alleged charges. It is pertinent to mention hete
that in the preliminary hearing the applicant/charged officer prayed for
supply of defence documents 2 and 3 for preparation of his defence but

those documents were not supplied to him. The relevant portions of the
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statement of presenting officer regarding non supply of 2 documents aFe

quoted hereunder from daily order sheet dated 01.06.2008;

“LO. Have complete documents as requested for by Charged
Officer, been made available to him? |

P.O. Yes, except two documents. All documents have been made
available.

Firstly, relevant order of the Pay & Accounts Office, SSB,
Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi clearing the aforesaid 5 (five)
bills indicated at Srl. No. 1 with their notes, quarries, objections,
comments, could not be made available. This is so since no
queries/objections were raised by PAO, SSB, MHA, New Delhi in
passing the said bills of Ration Allowance arrears. As such, question
of such documents does ﬁot arise,

Secondly, all relevant documents including audit objections,
complains regarding unauthorized passing of the aforesaid five bills
as indicated in the Article of Charges, have been sought by Shri P.K.
Choudhury, Charged Officer for preparation of his defence. This
documents is not in existence since no audit objections/complains
were raised by any quarter in passing the said claim. As such,

question of providing such documents, does not arise.”

Copy of the daily order sheet dated 01.06.08 is enclosed

herewith and marked as Annexure- 10.

That the regular hearing of the inquiry proceeding took place on the
following dates: |

() 24.06.2008, (ii) 25.06.2008, (iii) 27.06.2008, (iv) 28.06.2008, )

29.06.2008;

Thereafter the hearing was finally concluded on 05.08.2008. The
applicant participated in the inquiry proceeding and extended his best co-
operation with the authority.

That it is stated that by the letter dated 19.01.2009, the DIG, Bongaigaon

communicated copy of written brief submitted by Presenting Officer to the
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applicant. In the said written brief dated 17.01.2009, it is contended by the

P.O, so far article of charge No. I that the bill in question amounting to Rs.
8,32,376/- was prepared by Sri M.L. Justa (Steno) and Sri Paras Ram, the
UDC and the same was signed by the applicant as admitted during course of
the inquiry proceeding. It is also contended by the P.O that the charged
officer signed the bill as an welfare measure for the staff and he was not
aware of the instructions. He also added that the applicant admitted in his
statement that the claim was preferred due to oversight and
misinterpretation of Ministry of Home Affairs order dated 19.12.2002.

So far article of charge No. 2 is concerned it is admitted by the
presenting officer that the applicant preferred two bills out of the four bills in
question and other 2 bills have been preferred by other officers.

So far the article of charge No. 3 is concerned, it is admitted by the
Presenting Officer, that filing of O.A. No. 414/2004 may not be in the
knowledge of the applicant, as such he did not inform the higher
headquarter.

Therefore on a careful reading of the written brief submitted by the
P.O, it appears that the alleged charges brought against the applicanf
through the memorandum of charge sheet dated 02.01.2008 is factually not
correct, as such applicant is liable to be exonerated from the alleged charges.

Copy of the letter dated 19.01.2009 and written brief dated
17.01.09 are enclosed herewith and marked as Annexure- 11
and 12 respectively.

415 That your applicant immediately after receipt of the written brief submitted
by the P.O submitted a detailed reply on 23.01.2009 against the written brief
dated 17.01.09 contending inter alia that in view of the findings of the P.O,
the charged officer is liable to be exonerated from the charges contained in
the memorandum of charge sheet dated 01.01.2008. It is stated by the
applicant in his reply dated 23.01.09 that the instruction contained in MHA
letter dated 19.12.2002 was not placed before him by the subordinate staffs at
the time of obtaining signatures in the bills, as such he remained in dark

regarding instructions contained in MHA letter dated 19.12.2002.

Copy of the reply to the written brief of Presenting
Officer dated 23.01.2009 is enclosed herewith and
marked as Annexure- 13.
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4.16 That your applicant states that after conclusion of the hearing on 05.08.2008,

he submitted reply against the written brief on 23.01.2009. Thereafter no
progress is made in the pending disciplinary proceeding and the same is
still pending with the disciplinary authority even after a lapse of about 1
year from the date of the conclusion of the regular hearing of the inquiry
proceeding. In such compelling circumstances the applicant submitted a
detailed representation on 27.01.2009 addressed to Director General, SSB,
New Delhi. In the said representation the applicant pointed out the
retirement benefit namely pension, leave compensation, gratuity, CGE GIS,
commutation pension, arrear pay w.e.f. 01.01.2006 due to implementation
of 6% CPC has not been paid to the applicant and as a result the dependent
family members are suffering from acute financial crisis. The applicant also
prayed for early settlement of disciplinary proceeding since he has retired
on superannuation w.e.f 30.06.2008, as such suffering from mental anxiety
and agony due to pendeny of disciplinary proceeding.

However, DG, SSB, New Delhi vide memo. bearing no. 13/SSB/ A-
2/2005(2)/453-54 dtd. 23.02.2009, it was intimated that the departmental
enquiry case would be sent to Ministry of Home Affairs for further orders,
on receipt of final report from the inquiry officer, as regards payment of
retirement dués, the same would be made on finalization of the
departmental inquiry. It is further stated that payment of provisional
pension and arrears of pay on account of revision of pay w.e.f 01.01.2006 on
implementation of the recommendation of the 6t CPC would be made by
Falakata area.

It appears from the memorandum dtd. 23.02.2009 that the inquiry
report was not submitted by the inquiry officer till February, 2009. As such
it is likely to cause inordinate delay in settling the disciplinary proceeding,

Copy of the letter dtd. 27.01.2009 and 23.02.2009 are
enclosed as Annexure- 14 and 15.

417 That it is stated that it would be evident from the letter dtd. 26.02.2009, that
CGEGIS bill was not sanctioned due to incorrect calculation. However,
leave encashment bill amounting to Rs. 2,99,340 /- have been decided by the

authority not to be released till conclusion of the proceeding. Again vide
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memo. dtd. 27.03.2009, it was intimated that GPF final bill and p}%§i§i6ﬁ1
pension, benevolent fund has been paid to the applicant. However, it is
informed that pensionery benefit and retirement gratuity would be paid to
the applicant after finalizatioh of the disciplinary inquiry and the arrear pay
on account of revision of pay w.e.f 01.01.1996 would be made by Falakata
Area office and the remaining amount would be disbursed immediately on
receipt of payment from Pay and Accounts Officer, SSB, New Delhi. As
regards authorization of PPO, it would be released by the pay and accounts
officer, Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi on finalization of the
disciplinary proceeding pending against the applicant. The memo. dtd.
27.03.2009 was issued with the approval of the 1.G FIR Hqr, SSB, Guwahati.
It is categorically stated that the applicant has not received his

provisional pension since January 2009 till date.

Copy of the letter dtd. 26.022009 and memo. dtd.
27.03.2009 are enclosed as Annexure-16 and 17.

That it is stated that the applicant forwarded the bills in question for
payment of arrear ration money allowance for onward transmission as
DDO when the same was placed before the applicant and the applicant had
signed those bills without any evil intention or personnel gain or without
having any dishonest motive. As such the act of the applicant does not fall
within the purview of misconduct as alleged in the memo. of charge sheet

dtd. 02.01.2008.

That it is stated that the bills in question were sent to Pay and Accounts
Office, New Delhi for pre-check and the said bills were cleared by the pay
and accounts office after pre-check without any observation and objections.
Thereafter payment has been cleared from the end of the applicant, as such
applicant cannot be held responsible for payment made on account of
ration money allowance at the fag end of his service carrier that too after a
lapse of 5 years. More so, these bills were placed before me by the then
Steno Mr. M.L. Justa who was holding the charge of accountant. The
applicant had signed the bills in question in good faith since it was a
payment due to employees of the organization. It is also relevant to
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mention here that the entire payment in question has already been
recovered from the employees as such Govt. did not sustain any financial
loss, therefore initiation of disciplinary proceeding under Rule 14 of the
CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 at this fag end of his carrier has caused serious
prejudiced to the applicant, Moreover the disciplinary proceeding was
initiated in January, 2008 but unfortunately in spite of his best co-operation
with the inquiry officer as well as disciplinary authority the same is still
pending, as a result, pension of the applicant as well as other retrial benefit
such as gratuity etc. has not yet been released on the ground of pendency of
the disciplinary proceeding. There is inordinate delay in initiating the
disciplinary proceeding as well as in completing the disciplinary

proceeding and on the ground of delay the entire proceeding as well as the

aside and quashed.

420 That it is stated that the applicant has duly participated in the inquiry
proceeding initiated through memorandum dtd. 02.01.2008 and the hearing
of the inquiry proceeding was completed on 05.08.2008 but thereafter the
disciplinary authority remain silent without any further progress in the
enquiry proceeding for a period of more than one year as such the
memorandum of charge sheet and the entire enquiry proceeding is liable to
be set aside and quashed on the ground of inordinate delay which has

caused serious prejudiced to the applicant.

421 That it is stated that applicant has duly participated in the inquiry
proceeding initiated through memorandum dtd. 02.01.2008 and the hearing
of the inquiry proceeding was completed in the month of August, 2008 that
is on 05.08.2008 but thereafter the disciplinary authority remain silent
without any further progress in the enquiry proceeding for a period of
more than one year, as such the memorandum of charge sheet and the
entire enquiry proceeding are liable to be set aside and quashed on the
ground of inordinate delay which has caused serious prejudiced to the

applicant.
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That it is stated that there is no allegation against the applicant against

misappropriation of Govt. money but the allegation brought against the
applicant regarding irregular payment of ration money allowance, whereas
it would be evident from the written statement of the applicant that he has
signed the bills as DDO for onwards transmission for pre-check in the pay
and accounts office, New Delhi who had cleared the bills without raising
any objection and thereafter the payments were made from the office of the
Area Organiser, SSB, Palia. As such applicant cannot be held responsible
for alleged irregular payment for ration money allowance and on that score
alone the memorandum of charge sheet dtd. 02.01.2008 is liable to be set
aside and quashed.

That in the facts and circumstances stated above, the applicant has no
alternative but to approach this Hon'ble Tribunal for protection of his
valuable legal right and interest and it is further submitted that, it is a fit
case before this Hon’ble Tribunal to interfere with to protect the right and

interest of the applicant.

That this application is made bona fide and for the cause of justice.

Grounds for relief (s) with legal provisions:

For that, the memorandum of charge sheet was issued after inordinate
delay of about 5 years and on that score alone the impugned memorandum |

of charge sheet dtd. 02.01.2008 is liable to be set aside and quashed. |

For that, the bills in questions were signed by the applicant for onward
transmission for pre check in the pay and accounts officer, New Delhi,
whereas the same was placed before the applicant by the concerned the
than accountant in charge and there was no objection raised by the pay and
accounts office, Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi, as such applicant
cannot be held responsible for the alleged irregular payment of ration

money allowance.

For that, necessary steps have been taken by the respondents for recovery

of the excess payment of ration money allowance and accordingly recovery

G aip e Qomdory
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has been made. As such Government did not sustain any loss as alleged in

the article of charge.

For that, the applicant has participated in the enquiry proceeding initiated
through memo. of charge sheet dtd. 02.01.2008, but inspite of his co-
operation and on after completion of hearing of inquiry proceeding no
progress is made thereafter in the pending disciplinary proceeding inspite
of repeated approach and representation. As a result of pendency of the
disciplinary proceeding, applicant is suffering from extreme mental anxiety

and mental agony apart from the financial hardship.

For that, due to non disposal of the pending disciplinary proceeding
initiated through impugned memo. of charge sheet dtd. 02.01.2008, the
pension and gratuity and other retirement benefits such as commutation of
pension has not yet been released to the applicant which has caused serious

prejudice to the applicant.

For that, no disciplinary proceeding has been initiated against the similarity
situated officers who have also made paymeﬁt of arrear ration money
allowance while working in the Area office, Palia, namely; Sri Narottam
Dutta Sagar SAO and Sri P.S. Chandawat, Dy. Commandant, 4t Bn, Palia,
as such action of the respondents hit Article 14 of the Constitution of India
and on that score alone memo. of charge sheet dtd. 02.01.2008 is liable to be

set aside and quashed.

Details of remedies exhausted.

That the applicant declares that he has exhausted all the remedies available
to and there is no other alternative remedy than to file this application.

Matters not previousiv filed or pending with any other Court.

The applicant further declares that he had not previously filed any
application, Writ Petition or Suit before any Court or any other Authority
or any other Bench of the Tribunal regarding the subject matter of this
application nor any such application, Writ Petition or Suit is pending before

any of them.
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8. Relief (s) sought for: | ,.__\37%7(;} ¢ Bench
Under the facts and circumstances stated above, the applicant humbly
prays that Your Lordships be pleased to admit this application, call for the
records of the case and issue notice to the respondents to show cause as to
why the relief (s) sought for in this application shall not be granted and on
perusal of the records and after hearing the parties on the cause or causes

that may be shown, be pleased to grant the following relief (s):

That the Hon’ble Tribunal be pleased to set aside and quash the impﬁgned
No. 13/SSB/ A2/2005 (2)-10-14 dated 02.01.2008 (Annexure- 1).

-And/ or, alternatively-

8.2  That the respondents be directed to conclude the disciplinary proceedings
initiated under Memorandum dated 02.01.2008 forthwith.

Costs of the application.

84  Any other relief (s) to which the applicant is entitled as the Hon'ble [

Tribunal may deem fit and proper. )

9. | Interim order prayed for:

During pendency of the application, the applicant prays for the following

interim relief: -

91 That the Hon’ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents to release

retirement dues of the applicant.

10.

11.  Particulars of the LP.O

i) I.P.O No. : 39@ AH5°97’ .

ii) Date of issue : 923.0%.99,

iii)  Issued from : G.P.O, Guwabhati

iv)  Payable at : G.P.O, Guwahati

12.  List of enclosures : As given in the index.
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I, Shri Pradip Kumar Choudhury, aged about 61 years, Ex-Jt. Area
Organiser, SSB, Village- Santipur, Ward No. 5, Near Hindi High School,
P.O- Rangia, Bhutan Road, Distt- Kamrup (Assam), applicant in the instant
original application, do hereby verify that the statements made in
Péragraph 1 to 4 and 6 to 12 are true to my knowledge and those made in
Paragraph 5 are true to my legal advice and I have not suppressed any

material fact.

—

And T sign this verification on this the __$h_ day of August, 2009.
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of charge are proposed to be sustaine

~ submit within 10 days of the rec

- heard in person.
‘respect of those articles of charge as

4, Shri P. K. Choudhury,

not appear in person before the
fails or refuses to comply with the
*(CCA) Rules, 1965 or the orders/directions is
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MEMORANDUM

The President proposes to hold
Shri P, K. Choudhury, Joint Area Org
Central Civil Services (Classification,

an inquiry against
anizer under Rule 14 of the
Control and Appeal) Rules,
imputations of misconduct or
misbehaviour in respect of which the inquiry is proposed to be held

1s set out in the enclosed statement of articles of charge (Annexure-
I). A statement of the iImputations of misconduct or misbehaviour in
support of each article of charge is enclosed (Annexure-1l). A list of
documents by which, and a list of witnesses by whom, the articles

d are also enclosed
(Annexures - III and V).

2. . Shri P. K. Choudhury, Joint Area Organizer is directed to

eipt of this Memorandum a written

statement of his defence and also to state whether he desires to be

3. He is informed that an inquiry will be held only in

are not admitted. He should,
therefore, specifically admit or deny each article of charge.

Joint Area Organizer is further
ubmit his written statement of
ecified in para - 2 above, or does
inquiring authority or otherwise
provisions of Rule 14 of the CCS
sued in pursuance of
quiring authority may hold the inquiry against

informed that if he does not s
defence on or before the date sp

the said rule, the in
him ex parte.

Contra) Administrative Tribunal
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é S. : Attenti_on of Shri P. K. Choudhury, Joint Area Organizer
is invited to Rule 20 of the Central Civil Services (Conduct) Rules,

1964, under which no Government servant shall bring or attempt

to bring any political or outside influence to bear upon any superior
authority to further his interest in respect of matters pertaining to
his service under the Government. If any representation is received
on his behalf from another person in respect of any matter dealt
with in these proceedings it will be presumed that Shri P, K.
Choudhury, Joint Area Organizer is aware of such a representation
and that it has been made at his instance and action will be taken

against him for violation of Rule 20 of the CCS (Conduct) Rules,
1964.

-
*

0. The receipt of the Memorandum may be acknowledged.

(By order and in the name of the President)

Yk ~ oy
(S. K/ Bhagat )
) _ Inspector General (Pers & Trg.)

\/ To ' ] Cgﬁﬁai Ldminiat
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Encl : As above,

Shri P. K. Choudhury ’
Joint Area Organizer, SSB S -1 % ,')ﬂgg
- Area Office Falakata - g \

-

Copy for information to :- = 1 - %ﬁ;;;:qg?;%h
1. The Inspector General, SSB Frontier Hars.,
A receipt in token of having received the above Memorandum

may be obtained from Shri P, K. Choudhury, Joint Area
Organizer and forwarded to this office for record.
The Inspector General, SSB Fronticr Hqrs., Lucknow.

" The Deputy Inspector General, SSB Sector Hqrs.Lakhimpur Kheri.
The Deputy Inspector General, SSB Sector Hars., Bongaigaon.

/

Inspector General (Pers & Trg.)

Guwahati.
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STATEMENT OF ARTICLES OF CHARGE FRAME

D AGAINST SH. P.K.

ARTICLE-]
That the said Sh. P.K. Choudhury, while functioning in the Area Oltice, Palia in the
capacity of Head of Office and Diawing and Disbursing Officer with cffect from
28-2-2002 preferred the claim on account of arrears of ration money allowance {or
Rs.8,32,376/- (rupees eight lac thirty two thousand three hundred seventy six only)
on 5-2-2003 . without any authorization and specific order of the competent
authority. Thus the said Sh.P.K. Choudhury has thereby committed a misconduct
and an act most unbecoming of a Government Servant of his rank and status

thereby violating clause 11 and II] of Sub Rule 1 of Rule 3 of the CCS (Conduct)
Rules, 1964. ' I

ARTICLE-1]

That during the 'anresaid period and while functioning in the aforesaid office, the
said Shri' P.K, Choudhury, was directed to prefer the claims of Ratjon Money

Allowance of only those non-executive staff who are applicants in the court case
filed in the Jammu High Court and Guwahatj High Court, but the cajd
gnored the direction of the hi gher authority and preferred the

Shri P.X. Choudhury i
claim' of arrears of ration money allowance to the other personnel also thus
setent Authority thereby committing an act

disobeying the orders of the Comj
1t of his rank and status violating clause 111 of
Sub Rule 1 of Rule 3 of the CCS(Conduct) Rules, 1964,

ARTICLE-11]

That during the aforesaid period 24 Non Executive Staff of P
OA No.414 0f2004 in the Hon’able CAT Lucknow Bench for

of Ration Allowance for the period they remained posted in B & C Stations of
erstwhile HP Division. The said S|

w1 Choudhury failed to inform the Hars. the fact
that the applicants had already claimed and received the Ration Allowance arrear in
the year 2003 and also failed to project the fact regarding furnishing the false
affidavits by. the applicants. Thereby the said Shri Choudhury has failed in his

capacity as a Supervisory Officer and has negligently and casually dezlt the whole

ecoming of a Government Servant of his
& 1 of Sub Rule (1) of Rule -3 of CCS

alia Area filed an
allowing them arrear

rank and status thus violating Clause 11
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"STATEMENT OF___IMPUTATION O

MISCONDUCT OR
MISBEHAVIOUR IN

SUPPPORT OF THE ARTICLE OF CHARGES

ARTICLE-]

That Shri P.X. Choudhury preferred an unauthorized claim of Rs.8,32.376/-
(Rupees eight lakh thirty two thousapd three hundred seventy six only) vide bil
No.195 of 02/03 on account of arrears of ration money allowance to the non
executive staff of Palia Arca without any specific order of the competent authority
to pay the amount to the individuals whose claim was forwarded by the said Shyi
Choudhury. Thus Shri Choudhury has acted without any authority and orders of
the Higher Authorities thereby committing a misconduct mos unbecoming of a

Govt. servant of his rank and status thereby violating clause II and 1] of Sub Rule
I of Rule 3 of CCS Conduct Rules 1964,

ARTICLE-II -

- That Shri P.K. Choudhury was directeq by the Sector Hgrs. vide No0.4274-77

dated 16-4-2003 and No.8153 dated 05-08-2003 to ensure that ration money
arrears may be paid to those ipdividuals who were partics in CWP No.881/99
disposed off by the J&K High Court. Shri P.X. Choudhury
himself with the directions of the SHQ preferred follow
which were not to be made at that time:-

instead of restricting
ing  subsequent claims

I Bill No.24 of 11/5/2003 i Rs.1,71,969.00 v
2. Bill No. 69 of 06/2003 : Rs. 65,829.00 v~
3. Bill No.149 of 09/2003 ©Rs. 12.19800
4. Bill No.226 of 10/2004 . Rs. 27.169.00 0
Total Rs.2,77.165.00

Shri P.K, Choudhury, has unauthorizedly claimed /preferred the above bills by not
taking the cognizance of the instructions issued by the Sector Hars.. Bahraich in

this regard thereby conunitting misconduct and violating clause 11 and 111 of Sub
Rule 1 of Rule 3 of CCS Conduct Rules 1964,
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an OA No. 414/2004 inthe Hon’ble CAT, Lucknow

. Shri Choudhury has failed in his capacity

_category stations of - erstwhile H.P. Division, although
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That during the above period 24 non- exccutive staff of Palia Area filed
for allowing them
they remained posted in the B&C

they had already
claimed and received the ration money arrears in the year 2003 and thus
they filed false affidavits before the Hon’ble CAT, Lucknow.
Sh. P.K.Chaudhary being the Iead of Office/ DDO failed to inform the
Hgqrs. the fact that the applicants had already claimed and received the
Ration Allowance arrear in the year 2003 and also failed to project the fact
regarding furnishing "the false affidavits by the applicants thereby the said
as Supervisory Officer and has
negligently and’ casually dealt the® whole issue committing a misconduct
most unbecoming of a Government Servant of his rank and status thus

violating Clause 1I & III of Sub Rule (1) of Rule-3 of CCS Conduct Rules
1964.

the ration money arrears for the period
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ANNEXURIE ~I73

.(.,,' LIST OF DOCUMENTS BY WHICH ARTICLES OF CHARGE

- FARMED AGAINST SHRI P.K. CHOUDHURY PROPOSED TO BE
SUSTAINED
1. Copy of Bill No. 195 of 02/03 of Ration MOneY arrear amounting to

10.

11

12.

13.

Rs.8,32,376/- (Rupees eight lakh thirty two thousand three hundred
scventy six only) signed by Shri 1K, Choudhury, JAQ. Palia

Copy of FHQ sig No. 6596-97 dated 09-04-2003 forwarded vide SHQ
Bahraich  Endorsement No.  V/Accus/ SHQ/BRCI4274-77
dated 16-4-2003

Copy of subscquent reminder issued from S| 1Q Bahraich vide LLtr. N

g mtm!p_ﬁm. Nisirativa T Triby
8153 dated 05082003, No.2718 daied 27-10-2003, 14378 4% WiTTafiry sy
dated 24/11/2003 -
| i .
Copy of Ltr. No.10633 dated 10-12-2003 of A.O. Palia b 71 SEP 2009
Copy of SHQ Bahraich Memo No.236 dated 05-01-2004 Guwahati Boncn
. ‘1,,‘”(II %m“ﬁa

Copy of bill No.24 of 11/5/2003 for Rs.1,71,969/- only signed by o

Shri P.X. Choudhury, JAQ Palia

Copy of blll No 69 of 06/2003 for Rs.65,829/- only signed by
Shri P.K. Choudhury, JAQ, Palia.

Copy of Bill No.226 of 10/2004 for Rs.27,169/- only si gned by Shri
Narotam Dutt, SAO/DDO of AO Palia.

Copy of SHQ, Bahraich OM No.EA/153/SHQ/BRCIV04/21168
dated 04-12-2004

Copy AO Palia Ltr. No.EA/AOP/04/4964 dated 13-12-2004

Copy of SHQ Bahraich Endst No FA/158/SHQ/BRCH/Q./802
dated 01-03-2005

Copy of AO Palia Ltr No. EA/AOP/04/6284 dated 10-03-2005

Any other documents(s) considered refevas

P T T PP PN
Qi Gl gl y
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ANNEXURE-1VY

LIST OF WITNESSES BY WHICH ARTICLE OI' CHARGE

FRAMED AGAINST SHRI P.K. CHOUDHURY, JOINT AREA

- ORGANISER ARE PROPOSED TO BE SUSTAINED

S1.No. | Name of Officer/Official & Rank

Place of posting

1 Shri N.R. Verma, Accountant Now Accounts Officer
. Palia Area SHQ Ranikhet
L2 Shri M.L. Gupta, Assistant W.T.T.C.

Palia Area

Kasumpti(1P)

3 Shri Paras Ram, UDC Now Assistant
| Palia Area F11Q. New Delhi
4 Any other witness relevant for
recording -statement considered by
______________ 1.O. ‘
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Sulb:-

Ref:-

- Sir,
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ANNﬁxURE-i

SrigK. Bhagat.
Inspector General (PersxTrg.)

Govt. of India,

Ministry of Home Affairs,
Directorate General,
Sashastra Seema Bal,
East. Block- V.R.K.Puram,
New Delhi-110066.

Submission of reply against the memo. of charge sheet dated
02.01.2008.

Your memo of chargesheet bearing, Mewano. 13/558/ A 272005 (2)-1()-

14 dated 02.01.2008.

I have the honour to inform you that I have duly received vour
memo of chargesheet dated 02.01.2008 only on 09.01.2008 and carefully

gone through the -article of charges and understood the contents
thereof.

I categorically deny the charges brought against me through

article” of charge no. I, 1I and HI contained in the memo dated
02.01.2008.

1 further beg to say that since the allegation relating to the vear
2002-2003, as such it is difficult on my part to recollect at this belated
slage, that too at the fag end of my service carrier (since the
undersigned is due to retire in the month of June, 2008) under what

circumstances the bills were passed by me at the relevant point of time.

However, after going through the documents enclosed with the
memo of chargesheet dated 02.01.2008, it appears to me that at the
relevant point of time, I have tal\en over the state of U. P muncdm!f’!)

after my promotion in the cadre nf JAO. After my joining at Palia as
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. N JAQO, the entire AO office of Kinnor District of Timachal Pradesh was

shifted at Palia and the then steno Sri M.L.Justa prepared and placed
the bill of arrear ration money allowance before me, since at the
relevant point of time there was no-accountant available in the Palia

office and Sri M.L.Justa was handling the work of the Accounts Branch,

and he had placed the arrear bills to me for onward transmission tos

pay and accounts office, SSB, Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhit
Initially I raised some question and quarries to Sri Justa. However, he
insisted me to sign and send this bills to PAO, SSB, New Delhi. The
undersigned being a newly appointed/promoted JAO cleared those
bills on good faith in anticipation that the PAO would make further
scrutiny before issuing the drafts since the PAO is vested with the
power of pre-check authority. But it appears now that the PAO never
raised any quarries or objection r«;;;drdinu authorization and specific
order of the competent authority, rather the PAO, SSb, Ministry of

Home Affairs, New Delhi had issued the drafts entertaining the claims

forwarded by the undersigned. The bills were raised in favour of the

Gr. C and D employees of the Palia office indicating non receipt of

arrear ration money allowance.
It is pertinent to mention here that the bills indicated in the

same was prepared by Sri M.LJusta, who was handling the work of

rticle of charge no. 1 appears to have been signed by me after the

accounts branch and he had guided me for signing and clearing the

bills on the pretext that these claims are due to the employees on

account of arrear ration money allowance and I have signed the bills on

good faith. But surprisingly, if there was any defect on the bills as

alleged in the article of charges and in the statement of imputation of

B misconduct, the PAO never raised any objection at the time of clearing

the bills since they are vested with the power of pre-checking of bills

before issuance of the drafts or cheques otherwise irregularitics could

c
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have been pointed out by the PAO at that point of time only, that tl;\“'v

bills were passed without authorization or a specific order of the
competent authority is required for passing of the bills. Since no such
objection was raised by the PAO, who could have raisced such objection
and the undersigned being a person newly promoted to the post of
JAO and guided by Sri M.L.Justa cleared the bills from my end for
onward trapsmission to PAQ, as such I cannot be held responsible for
passing the alleged bills as indicated in article of charge no. 1. Even of
the same was pointed out at_the relevant point of time, 1 could have
taken steps for immediate recovery of the same, at the relevant point of
time. Therefore I deny the correctness of the charges contained in
article no. 1 and statement of imputation of misconduct. Morcover,
there is no allegation that the bills were passed for any personal gain of
the undersigned or in connivance with the subordinate cmployees of

the Palia office as such the article of charge no. 1 is lable to be dropped

against me.

That with regard to the article of charge no. 11, I categorically deny the
correctness of the same and further beg o say that no instruction of the
higher authority or judgment of the Jammu High Court and Gauhati
High Court is brought to my notice by Sri M.LJusta or by other
subordinate staffs while submitting the claims or bills as indicated in
the article of charge no. 2 before me, as such on good faith being a JAO
on probation, 1 have signed the bills for onward transmission to PAO,
SSB, MHA, New Delhi, who in turn also never raised any objection or
quarries by the PAO. Morcover, question of ignoring the direction of
the higher authority does not arise when the same is not brought to my
notice, at that point of time, when these alleged bills were passed, 1 had
not even completed six months of my probation and was very nevs in
the establishment. During my service I have never ignored the order or

direction of the higher authority rather T have highest regard for tie
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higher authorities and o their orders, as such 1| deny the correctness of

the article of charge no. I1. I have simply signed the bills brought before

me on good faith by the subordinate staffs of Palia office. | further like

lo draw your attention that on a mere looking at the bills, it would be

evident that the bills were prepared by Sri M.LJusta by his own

handwriting. At this distant pdinl of time, 1 have also forgotten what

other relevant documents they have placed before me while placing the

bills for onward transmission to PAQ. | also catinot remiember at this
1

distant point of time who are “other persontiel” against whom bills

were passed by the undersigned, morcover tlic hames of the other

personnel are also not indicated in the chargesheet.

L also categorically deny the correctness of article of charge no. Il and

further beg to say (hat I never know the filing of any false affidavit by

any employees of the Palia office before any court of law, rathet it is for

the first time I have. come to learn that some employees had filed a false

. affidavit before the Court of l_aw, I have cleared the bills which were

brought before me by the employees working in the accounts brarich at
the relevant point of time and 1 have signed the same on good faithy for
onward transmission and further scrutiny by the PAO, SSB, Ministry of
Home Affairs, New Defhi. 1 is ;;l.‘m relevant 1o mention here that
monthly accounts are always communicated to the H.Q.Office and
therg was no instruction received by the undcrsi?;ncd for sending any
specific information to the Head Quarter office. Normal procedure has
been adopled in passing of all daims as ilndicat'ed.‘ i the article of

charge ro. I1L. I therefore deny the correctness of the same.

I have handed over the charge of DDO to Shri Narrottam Dutt
Sagar, SAO in the yecar 2004. Morcover all correspondences regardipg”
alleged excess payment has been made by Shri Sagar and theoze

correspondences were never placed before me. Morcover, it appears

.

i+ 1 SEP 2apg
Quwanys



from bill no. 226 of 10 of 2004, which was passed by Sri Sagar as
evident from letter dated 25.10.2004 enclosed in the article of charge. ~,R__;
Moreover recovery have been made since 2000 and recovery in many

of the cases have already been completed.

'Q"’ﬂ w-, ?f:ff&; ﬁ ?‘n?b i
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Similar alleged unauthorized  payment has been made in

different parts of the Country but no disciplinary proceeding has been

initiated against those DDO's but the undersigned is discriminated in

the matter of initiating disciplinary proceeding and it appears that the |

proceeding has been initiated on pick and choose basis, which is not

sustainable in the cye of law.

I further pray that the following documents and information

may kindly be furnished to me for submission of a detail and adequate

reply of the memorandum of chargesheet dated 20.01.2008.

1) Names of the Accountant and Cashicr

and other

Ministerial Staff who were working at the relevant poink

of time when following bills were passad.

(1)  Bill No.795 of 02-03 Rs. 8,32,376.00
(2)  Bill No.24 of 11.05.2003  Rs.1,71,696.00
(3)  Bill No. 69 of 06/2003 Rs. 65,629.00
O] Bill No. 149 of 09/2003 Rs. 12,198.00
-~ ©) Bill No. 226 of 10/2004 Rs. 27,169.00
2) Relevant order of the pay and accounts office 5.8,

Ministry of Honie Affairs, New Delhi clearing the

aforesaid 5 (five) bills indicated at serial no. T with their

notes, quarries, objections, comments if any.



3)

4)

5)

6)

In the circumstances stated above, 1
respectfully say that the disciplinary
in total violation of the se
of my service carrier, Lherefore
the same.

And for this act of kindness, 1 sh

Date:~ \ [\Q },c.‘)\,}}

Kindly informed what is the outst

28

(&

All relevant  documents including  audit objections,

complains regarding  unauthorized passing  of  the
aforesaid five bills as indicated in the article of charges,
Necessary order if any ceffecting recoveries from: the

employees to whom the alleged unauthorized Pavment
of ration money allowance was paid.

Copy of the notices of the
414/2004 filed by the non ¢

the CAT, Lucknow Bench.

original application no.

xecutive staff of Palia before

anding amount which
could not be recovered.

most  humbly and
proceeding initiated against me is
tnorms and rules and that also at the fag end

our Honour would be leased to dro
l

all remain ever grateful,

Yourg (“UZ»\

'\d ,'0% “V-0g
(Shri P.K. Choudhury)

Joint Arca Organiser, SSB

Area office, Falakata.
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' % N & MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS < ANNEXURE-BA
"/ c. O I R e

DIRECTORATE GENERAL, SSB
EAST BLOCK-V, R.K. PURAM
NEW DELHI - 110066

No.13/SSB/A-2/2005(2)- 2 €a R~ '} Dated: @ 7 ¢ 2008

ORDER

WHEREAS an inquiry under Rule 14 of the Central Civil Services
(Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1965, is being held against

Shri P.K. Choudhury, Joint Area Organiser, SSB Palia Area, presently posted in
Falakata Area.

2. AND WHEREAS the President considers that an Inquiring Authority

should be appointed to inquirc into the charges framed against the said
Shri P.K. Choudhury, Joint Area Organiser.

3. NOW, THEREFORE, the President, in exercise of the powers conferred by
sub-rule (2) of the said rule, hereby appoints Shri A.K. Negi, Deputy Inspector General,

Sector Hqrs. SSB, Bongaigaon as the Inquiring Authority to inquire into the charges
framed against the said Shri P.K. Choudhury, Joint Area Organiser.

By order and inthe-namesnffl: President
e ‘Central Aaministrative AT )

B e m
I v AT

1
§

-~ o0 ,." 2o N
7005 (5K Bhagat)
a Inspector General (Pers & Trg)
Copy to :- G holaneh

1. Shri AK. Negj, D_LQiSQLl%J_JJqls SSB, Bongaigaon alongwith copies of
followingdgcuments pertaining to Shri P.K. Choudhury, Joint Area Organiser.
Shri P.K.Choudhury,JAO is due for superannuation on 30.6.2008, therefore, the
DE may please be completed preferably before his superannuation.

a) Copy of Memo.No.13/SSB/A2/2005(2)-10-14 dated 2.1.2008(2 pages).

b) Annexure-I (Statement of articles of charge — 1 page )

c) Annexure-ll(Statement of imputation of misconduct or misbehaviour in
support of the articles of charge — 2 pages)

d) Annexure-111 (List of documents alongwith enclosurcs — 02 pages)

¢) Anncxure-1V (List of withesses = 1 page )

f) Written statement of defence made by Siri P.K. Choudhury, Joint Area
Organiser vide his letter Dated 19.1.2008 ( 6 pages ).

-~ &) Copy of Memo.No.13/SSB/A-2/2005(2)-1389-91 dated 3.3.2008.
v@

) Shri P.K. Choudhury, Joint Arca Organiser, SSB, Falakata.

. The Inspector General, IFrontier Hqrs. SSBB Guwahati/Lucknow.
4, Shri J.R. Bhardwaj, Sub Area Organiser, Kheri Arca.
5. Order file
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
DIRECTORATE GENERAL. SSB \\A_wagt?ﬁ
EAST BLOCH-V. RK. PURAM
NEW DELI - 110066

No.13/SSB/A-2/2005(2)- .2 ¢ ¢ &- /1 Dated: @ 7~ £ 2008

"ORDER

WHEREAS an inquiry under Rule 14 of the Central Civil Services
(Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1965, is being held - against

Shri P.K. Choudhury, Joint Area Organiser, SSB Palia Area, presently posted in
IFalakata Area.

2. AND WHEREAS the President considers that a Presenting Officer should

be appointed to present on behalf of the President the case in support of the articles of
charge.

3. NOW, THEREFORE, the President, in exercise of the powers conferred by

sub-rule (5) (c) of Rule 14 of the said rules, hereby appoints Shri J.R. Bhardwaj, Sub
Area Organiser, Kheri Area as the Presenting Officer.

(By order and in the name of the President)

;
§~ ivaTribunal :
' L
::l : ‘ [x\(‘\'l
- 273 9009 ('S. K. Bhagat )
; Inspector General (Pers & Trg)
| G i enc
Copy to:- | e s |
1. Shri J.Ri-Bhatdwag;—Sub-~Area—Btganiser, Kheri Area alongwith copies of

following documents pertaining to Shri P.K. Choudhury, Joint Area Organiser.
Shri P.K.Choudhury,JAO is due for superannuation on 30.6.2008. therefore. the
DE may please be completed preferably before his superannuation.
a) Copy of Memo.No.13/SSB/A2/2005(2)-10-14 dated 2.1.2008(2 pages).
b) Annexure-1 (Statement of articles of charge — 1 page )
c) Annexure-lI(Statement of imputation of misconduct or misbehaviour in
support of the articles of charge — 2 pages)
d) Annexure-I1I (List of documents alongwith enclosures — 62 pages)
e) Anncxure-1V ( List of witnesses — 1 page )
f) Writien statement of defence made by Shri P.K. Choudhury, Joint Arca
Organiser vide his letter Dated 19.1.2008 ( 6 pages ).
g) Copy ofMemo.No.13/SSB/A—2/2005(2)-1389-_9_17d'atec\i 3.3.2008.
y V2. Shri P.K. Choudhury, Joint Area Organiser, SSBZ_NEgl_g_k_ata'.\'
@5\ 3. The Inspector General, Frontier Hqrs. SSB Guwahati/l.ucknow.
Rﬁij 4. Shri A.K. Negi, DIG, Scctor Hyrs. SSB, Bongaigaon.
5. Order file
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Gowt. of India,

Ministry of Home Aftairs,

Office of the Arca Organiser, SSH
Kleri-Wesl Arca, Paiia.
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G‘f What &
Hasnat Bench

. Dated e Y G 3087
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" Subje

S 1t is stated that Ration allowance arrear in respect

. (Ministerial ) staff of Palia arca who remained posted at ‘137

ary-March 2003 and disbursed o

car was drawn as Fcr cuidehines

NP dated 197 Do 2t
lon ' ble

Arrear.

cti- Recovery of Ration allowimes, ¥
T N /

olpen onzoutive

ST nulep v

" slations was drawn by this office in Febru e

L ;individual concerned. The ration allowance arr
contained in MHA letter No. 35/8Sb/A2/2000(1

~addressed to the Direclor General, 5513 10 fimplement the various |

CAT;(Couﬁ orders in whose favour judgment was delivered.

~02, ' f % 'The ministerial staff pusted at Palia docs not covers under the

. judgment of various Hon'ble Courts’/CAT. AS such the payment of ation

" allowance arrcar was irregular, '

w0 03 o The irregular payment of Ration allowance arrcar paid to 24

Y R ministerial staff of Palia arca and other 14 oflicials posted al various oftices

* under SSB Die. is required to be recovered.

04 . The recovery of ration allowance arrear paid calier be preovated
with immediate effect. The detail of ollicials o whamt
arrcar was paid and amount 1o be recovered is given as underi-

atton allowanee

Amount.

$.No. Name of Official Designation

 s/sh T , . :
1. ML Gupta

- J G.K.Gupta Sieno
., 3¢ KRVenna LuDC CRs 9. 20m-00
‘ i.HC Rs.  4,681-00

" T4, Kushal Singh
o> Amar Singh Diiver j2s. 41,520-00
L ) Prem Singh X Driver Rs. 31,330-00
- 14 TD.Shukla Driver Rs.  3,331-00




'
'

-
t
”~

Do
J

] Wangchuk Rapt in ~ Pcon
' Bhagj Rath , Peop
Chanan Smgh - Ex.Peon
11, Dcwan Chand . Ex.Peon
hobha Ram( € Peon
J Ranjit Singh | Peon . -
Yem Singh Pcon
. l - Muray, Singh ePeon
6. Satya Nangd - Chowkidar
Mast Ram Chowkidar
‘ \lySukh Bhadur Chowkiday
o ~ Nihaj Singh Chowkidyy
Lo jﬁi&xilﬁﬂm Chowkiay
' \%L/umblc Zangbo Chowkidy,
" B.N.sh larma Steno
\“;/ rah amChand Peon
STATE

1LR LESTABI SIIM IENT AN

Accouny ()Hu,u

Rs. 355 S311-00
Rs. 26 66100

Rs. 24, 864-00

Rs. 26,564-0¢
Rs. 26,864-00

Rs. 20,¢33.00¢ .- —

Rs. 26,86-}_-()()
Rs 10.983-00
Rs, 61,673-00
Rs. 45, 506-00
Ry, 17,1930
826,86, 00
NS 26,864-00
Rs. 48,361-0()
Rs. 57,081-00
R, 53,286-00)

ITS
Rs. 13, ()()2-()()

= Shobha Rgm™ Pcon Rs. 2.656.0)
3/ 1\4.17.J11<:la Steno ﬁs. 55,339~00
| j/ Paras Ram UDC} Rs., 45,841-00
s, Lalit Kumg, Steno Rs. 20,946.40
6 ’.Prchumar C Rs. 19,657.0¢
‘\/ . . [jD
L .,}?.M.GUpta Jr.Aven, Rs. 23,158-00
8. R Chaulap S.0) 125, LEIG-L
i 9. Deep Ram UDce Rs. 3,202
. 10.» Daya R.unTrmwn AL Rs, 543500
11 R.c Garg Al Rs. 3,902-00
HELR g .
;/12 JPDhumm Acctts Officer Rs 19,886-0¢
‘13, Dalip Sin, 1 UDe
\/ P Singl

Rs. 1705300,
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LA LR, Gupta

: 5.0 s i “3%"

) “ 15, Chaman Lal Driver Ks. 30,2670
L 11,6’. R.C. Chauchan Al Rs.  15,146-00
~ ..! \1\7//11'(]:2’_‘]2_‘:*"___ I’con Voo Das0dn

- o .
O

to 05, It is further stated that while effecting the recovery of ration
B arrear allowance, the recovery already afteced on account of
leave period and TA/DA be also Keptin mind and the

same ant,
B¢ deducted from the above £ross amount p

lease.
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NIFIEN
& Palia,
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(ol Asieinictative Tribumal
. Do rt . ’

To

“ | . R I

. The Accountant, Arca Office Palia for informatien and Cingrnin:
: immediate action. :

NEie)
2 Bench

¥ i

T G
'

~

| Copy: to:-

1. The DIG SHQ Bahraich for favour of information please Tris requested
ot that the recovery of ration allowance

arrear in o Sh. J.2. Dhiman, Accounts
Officer may be.made from his regular salary bill please

2. Accounts Officer, SSB Dte. For similar.action inrespect of Sesh, Paras Raun
,UDC, Prem Kumar UDC, Lalit Kumar » Steno, Shobha Kam, Peon, Daya

' Ram Tanwar, AL, Deep Ram Kashyap, UDC, R. C.Garg, Al Dalip Singh

-« UDC , BM. Gupta, Jr Accountant, D. R. Gupta, S.0. R. C. Chauhan UDC, R.

*i.. " K. Chauhan, SO,
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. Ko D ﬂ&i’? ‘\\"-,'\ 209t Block-v, 1112 Puram,
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' o ‘ Guavahati Dench
MEMORAND U WL Wy
L__,,.m. e e e
. Frontier Hqrs., SSB, Lucknow mayreler o their Meme, Ne.
'""‘""GE/PF-PKC/2003/13364 dated 12.01.06 sending therewiyy
3 TCpresentations of sixtecn omccrs/ofﬁciulz;, addressed o Arca
Organiscr, SSB, Palia against recovery of the rerar of ration monecy
’-s{\’\'_s.f alrcady paid (o them,
9 ‘lxr ,-,(x' . . . .
e ,;)boc.;' L2, In: tcrms. qf Judgc_mcnt duth ()6.10:200_4, no  any
s S Fepresentation within the stpulated period Was received from the

o

pelitioners due to the fact tha y
Ration Allowance and filed O.A.,
its Judpement datedd 06.10.2004 han
Hnon-recavery of OVLIymicne of
" General (Pers.) hus ordered o re
- from the _f(_)llowing petitioners: -

ey

af terwardss,

it
Cover over

have already received Payment of

Since, Hon'Lle CAT vide

sed ainy order regarding
HMoncey, therctore, Insperior
Payment of Ruton

5 Not pag

Y

A S/Shri
PN 1. Gurcharan Kumar Gupta, Steg,
(oM 2, Khyali Ram Ve, Joe,
N e Khushat Sinph, LD o
\ o Bhishma Nand,‘Sh.Jlrnvul, Stenag, -
W Murari Laj Gupth, Assistiny,
O Amar Singh, Driver, ,
7. Thakur Du Shukla, Driver.
8. Prem Singh, Uriver
9. Chaman Lyl Gupta, Driver.
- 10, Bhagivay, Peon g
1. Padam BLass, Pean -
200 Diwag Cahnd, Peon

Rinyjit Singh, Peor

CO e - Prom Sigh Peor
""6‘)1':5\“:' IS Murath Sinph, ber,,
‘ 1. Shoiha Ras, Peon
7. Suknh Bhadar, Chowlid
I&. Wity Singh, Chiow

Kiciog

ar.
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9.0 Al Zimgbow, Chowlkidn, i
. . \ . -1 o~ O
20, Harj Ram, Chowkidar. f L b ,{(_I{U
~ 21, Satyanand, Chowkidar. ’ ,
’?2 Wangchuk Raptan, Chowlida, | Guwahat Bench
v 23, Braham Chand, Pcon. E Teitisrd o -
| 24,  Must Ram,-Chowkidar. SN .
) 5/8hri R Chauhan, S.0. ang Ladit Kuamar sharma, Steno
e were not petitioners in any OAs so far decided. Therefore, recovery

|
|
| may also be effected from them fo

thwith.

B 4.

As - regards, rccovery
i S/SNp. 1,3,4 ,0,78.8 g

G/ Py PKC/2003-12

ppearing in Frontier Hars.
3614 dated 12,0106 i iq
personnel were the petitioners in one

ol overpayment of Rauon Allowance
, Lucknow Mermo. No.
imtimated that these

o the other Ons 50 {ar

decided in favour of petitionerts gy er o details piven hereunder
(Copics of judgements dutcd‘()\?.()d,()'l i O.A. No. 28LIHP/ 2009 of
CAT, Chandigarh Beneh ahd Hoen'tl 1L Count order dat- 1

06.11.01 in Ccwp

cffected from them:

SL Name and 77
0. designation
S/Shri
1. D.R. Gupla,
Scetion Officer
2. Prem Kumar
' Verma, Uhe
3. R.C. Chauhan,
' une
4, Paras Ram,
‘ ubcC
75, Daleep Singh,
une
R EN Y Guysta,

Accountarnt

No. 881,99 enclosed)

RN

awosnch recovery s not 1o e

Copnt 57RO 0 e

Order CAT/Court
order
“Order dited 03.06.047in 27 77
O.A. No. 282 /111 /2001
ol CAT, Chundipag hy
Bench,
-do- an
-do- O
‘d()- ' R3S
-do- . RN
JEF M ey )ik (8B
darted O Foodan Cwpe
Sodglpees
(_‘.()1118....3 .....
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No. l/DE/PKC/AO/SHQ/BGN/O8/- /(2 ‘0/}

/

Government of India
Ministry of Home A ffairs
Sashastra Seema Bal

Office of the Dy. Inspector General
Sector Headquarter, Bongaigaon

Dated : May /47 2008

400 AT -
. - or T o) T
(o pe
WAV
\
‘;v;\«; EMORANDUM

— = - }-» .

I have been appointed as Inquiring authority vide Force
May, 2008,
s enclosed for reference.

_13/SSB/A-2/2005(2)/2602—07 dated 7"
against you.”.Copy of article of charges i

2, Accordingly, a preliminary hearin

26" May, 2008 at 1000 hrs. at Sector Hgr

the said hearing 'on the given time and date.

__ date & time, the proceedings shall be held ex-parte.
Tl » ) .

3. It may be noted that no witne

of the preliminary hearing is to sort

-and defence witnesses.

4, Receipt of this nolice'may be acknowledged.

Encls: as above.

- To

~
Shri P.K. Choudhary,
l/J t. Area Organiser, SSB
Falakata.,

Copy for favour of information to :-

The Inspector General

(Pers' & Trg), FHQ,
New Delhi. ' ' ‘

3

B

g of the casc will be held by
s. SSB, Bongaigaon. You are required to attend
In case you fail to appear at the appointed

sses will be examined on the said date.

out the preliminaries and to lay
for inspection of the listed documents and submission of the lists of

Hgrs. order No.

to enquire into the charges framed

the undersigned on

The purpose
own a time schedule
dditional documents

Dy. Inspectdr General
Y- Insps

e

SSB, East Block — V, R K Puram,
e | 1
( A.K.NEGI)

Dy. Inspector General
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TO  :A.0.FALAKATA

INFO :1G.(PERS & T . FHQ/ DIG SHQ BGN CAMP AT FTR GHTY

" FM  :SHQBONGAIGAON . - CRNo-3T4Y

NO. 1/DE/PKC/AQ/SHQ/BGN/08 DATED:22"® MAY 2008

‘MSG. FOR SH. P.K. CHOUDHARY, JT. AREA ORGANISER, FALAKATA ()

REFER ~ THIS . OFFICE CONFIDENTIAL M/EMORANDUM NO.

1/DE/PKC/AC/SHQ/BGN/08/62-63 DATED 17" MAY 2008 VIDE WHICH YOU
'WERE DIRECTED TO REPORT AT SECTOR HQRS. SSB BONGAIGAON ON 26"

MAY 2008 TO ATTEND THE PRELIMINARY HEARING ON THE CHARGES

-—__FRAMED AGAINST YOU () DUE TO OPERATIONAL REQUIREMENT DIG SHQ

BONGAIGAON WILL NOT BE AVAILABLE AT SECTOR HQRS. ON AFORESAID
MENTIONED DATE, HENCE DIRECTED THAT DATE OF HEARING MAY BE
FIXED ON 30™ RPT 30™ MAY 2008 INSTEAD OF 26" MAY 2008 () YOU ARE

 THEREFORE DIRECTED TO ATTEND THE HEARING ON 30™ RPT 30™ MAY

2008 INSTEAD OF 26™ MAY 2008 () ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT BY RTN FAX

©

/ C [ M/uwm

Central ﬁwm'ani?s&raﬁve?ﬂbunﬂ ' STAFF UFFICER 3DM\‘H\7@
%mw‘qf% SIRINE SHQ SSB- H()\(“AI(,AO ]
o SEp 2009

Guw ahet! Benuh
! TR
W

e
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CORRIGENDUM

Please refer to this office fax ms
fixing of date for Preliminary Hearin

framed against Shri P.K. Choudhury,

To

The ‘Preliminary Hearing and examination of the listed documents will be hel
June, 2008 instead of 2nd June, 2008. The rest of contents of ihid fax re

Y

&

oo
B

1

e e T T Y
fa ’,tr } Adre
e T L e
P e MR SR

-1 osrp 2009

' Lo Garwahatl Bench
Shri P.K. Choudhury, "%

1

Jt. AQ, Falakata Area.

e Yribunal

=Ed

JAQS - e
Falakata Area.

Shri J.R. Bhardwaj,
SAQ, Kheri.

ANNE<URE- 8

CONFIDENTIAL

NO. 1/DEPKC/AO/SHQ/BGN/OR/ '-/1/(_'4)

Government of India
Ministry of Home Affairs
Sashastra Seema Bal
Sector Hqrs, Bongaigaon

Dated: 29/5/08

. |
mains unchanged]

L

2. CR No. 3893 and 3895 dated May 28. 2008 regarding
g and cxamination of listed documents on the charges
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INFO

CR NO.

| AN ExuRE-3
FAX MESSAGE b At by

Central Administrative Tribunal
A.O.FALAKATA R UYTERTE ey

SHQ, BONGAIGAON ’
| . =1 SEP 2009
1G (PERS & TRG), FHQ, NEW DELI] i

| Guwahati Bench

TARE AT

32X i DATED: MAY 28, 2068

IN PARTIAL MODIFICATION OF THIS OFFICE FAX MSG CR NO. 3744 DATED

22ND MAY, 2008. REGARDING PRELIMINARY HEARING
FRAMED AGAINST SHRI P.K. CHOUDHARY, JT. AO. FAL AKATA,
or PT(TLIMINARY HEARING 1AS NOW BEEN 11X ¢ N 2ND RETC 2N S,
2008 AT 1000 HRS INSTEAD OF 30TH MAY, 2008,

ON THE CHARGLES
THE DATE

BONGAIGAON "DUE TO ADMINISTRATIVE REAS XS (. YOU ARE,
THEREFORE, DIRECTED TO AT TEND THE HEARING O\J 'U/d/\l E & TIME ()

AT SECTOR HQRS.

GO

DY. INSPECFOR (FENERAL
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EXURE-10 .
- 41- 'comwbé%’%‘r&w %

igtlﬁl,,lMlNARY HEARING OF DEPARTMENTAL ENQUIRY PROCEEDING AGAINST
IS’E]I{I P.K. CHOUDHURY, JT. AO, FALAKATA INTQO THE CHARGES LEVELED
TAGAINST HIM VIDE MEMO NO. 13/SSB/A-2/2005(2)-10-14 D

ATED 2ND  JANUARY
2008, VELD ON 1ST JUNE, 2008 AT THE OFFICE OF DY, INSPECTOR GENRAL .

On 1.6.2008, Shri P.K. Choudhury, Jt. AO, Fal
Charged Ofticer (C.0.) and Shri J.R. Bhardwaj,
Presenting Officer (P.0.), have appeared before the Inquiry Officer, in conncction with
Preliminary Hearing Proceedings of disciplinary procecdings ngainst Shei K. Choudhury,
Jt. A.O,, Falakata Area, as ordered vide . 13/SSB/A-2/2005(2)-10-14 dated 2nd January 2008,
Preliminary Hearing commenced in the chamber of D.I.G., SHQ, Bongaigaon on 1.6.2008.

akata Areca, hercinafter referred to as
SAO, Kheri Area, hereinafter referred to as

L.O Are you in receipt of Force Hgrs. Memorandum No. 13/SSB/A-2/2005(2)-10-14
dated 2nd January 2008 vide which Disciplinary Proceedings have been initiated
against you?

C.0. Yes, 1 am in receipt copy of same.

1.O. Are all the Article of Charges framed through the above mentioned FHQ Meino
ending No. 10-14 dated 2nd January 2008, clearly understood by you?

C.0. Yes, these are clearly understood by me.

1.0. Do you want that | should read and explain the charges leveled against you?

C.0. No, these are very clcar to me

1.O. Are you aware that | have been appointed as Enquiry Officer in the Disciplinary
Proceeding against you vide Force Hars. Order NO. 13/SSB/A-2/2005(2)/2602-07
dated 7th May 2008

CO. . Yes | am aware of the same.

1.O. Do you have any objection on my appointment as Enquiry Officer in the
Departmental Procecdingagainst you?

C.0. . No I don't have any objedtion ‘j‘{((ﬂ 6:_‘ “;-_\

. ol-0(~-¢g
% Tk 7
(1.R. BHARDWA] \ ) o ( P.K. CHOUDHURY)
S.A.O., KHERI AR _,/\) JT. AREA ORGANISER,
PRESENTING OFFICER Q CHARGED OFFICER
l_‘ ..... - 0

(ARNE L,C»:
DY. INSPECTOR|GENERAL
INQUIRY OfFICER

The above question & answers were recorded in my presence and read over to me in the
language best understood by me. The same is hereby acknowledged as cc

reeetly rgoorde

\A
.6 \’ 66; d %
— (I.K. CHOUDHURY )
(eniral AdminisirativeTribunal 1. AG
grren g rrtEE IeEg CHARGED OFEICLR
. A RRTT R EE T NS AR 1) d

o SEp 2009

1 3ench

b 2 1 S
d A XS qdr;)
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-~ L9 ~
%U. Are you in a stable state of mind to participate in the Disciplinary
Proceedings against you?

C.0. Yes. | don't have any kind of mental stress.

1.0 Do you plead guflly to any or all of the charggs framed

against you in Disciplinary
Proceedings as ordered vide 13/SSB/A-2/2005(2)-10-14

dated 2nd January 2008
Co. . ~ Nolplead 'NOT GUILTY" to all the thiee charges.

1.O. Are you aware that Sh. J.R. Bhardwaj, SAO, Kheri is representing the prosecution

as Presenting Officer, in the Disciplinary Proceedings, against you?

C.0. Yes | am aware of the same.

1.0. Since you have to be accorded opportunity to avail services of Defence Assistant,

whom do you want as your Defence Assistant? I am aware that you have sent a fax
on 31/5/08, whereunder you have named 3 Officers as your Defence Assistant.
However, you can avail only one of these Officers/official as Defence Assistant, so
you are required to name the Officers for purpose of your Defence Assistant?

‘(The Officer had earlier sent a Fax Message No. 1/35/PF-PSC/JAO/07/1318-19

dated 31/5/08, whereunder he has named the following 3 Officers as Defence
Assistant):-

a) Shri B.P. Gurung, Commandant, 36tk Bn.
b) ShriC. Keishing, Area Organiser (O&lI), Frontier Hgrs, SSB,Guwahati.
¢) Inspector (Min) N.K. Das, Sector Hgrs, SSB, Bongaigaon

C.0. My preference priority for Defence Assistant is as under:

1) Shri B.P. Gurung, Commandant, 30th Bn. '

2) Shri C. Keishing, Area Organiser (O&1), Frontier Haqrs, SSB,Guwahati, (in case
Shri B.P. Gurung, Commandant declined to be my Defence Assistant)

Inspector (Min) N.K. Das, Sector Hqrs, SSB, Bongaigaon, (in case Shri C.

Keishing, Arca Organifer (O&I). Fronticr Hgrs. Guwahati declined to be my
Defence Assistant

3)

O floag
( P.K. CHOUDHURY)
JT. AREA ORGANISER,
CHARGED OFFICER

S.A.O., KHERI AREA
PRESENTING OFFICER

INQUIRY OFVICER ’

The above question & answers were recorded in my presence and read over to me in the
language best understood by me. The same is hereby acknowledged as correctly recorded

Addda. i
] \" F ‘ (ol ] t‘
. TCentral Administrative Tribunal (P.K. CHOUDHURY )

JT. AO
FHHY yeraEEG T CHARGED OFFICER

-1 SEP 2009 f
!.

Guwzhati Bench
N IS
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(Fax Message to all concerned were sent on Ist June 2008 has already been sent
requesting all the 3 Officers to confirm whether they would act as Defence
Assistant -in favour of Shri P.K. Choudhury, Jt. Area Organiser -in disciplinary
proceedings against him.  Shri P.K. Choudhury, Jt. Area Organiser, 558
Falakata/Charged Officer has been told that gext date of hearing would be fixed
after name of Defence Assistant has been confirmed on basis of willingness or
otherwise received from the 3 Officers named as Defence Assistant by him)

_ , _,(Ln\“.m - ~
. Gy of - 2N
( AK.NEGI) ( P.K. CHOUDURY)
DY. INSPECTOR GENERAL JT. AREA ORGANISER
Inquiry Officer

Charged Officer

During the course of hearing Shri P.K. Choudhury, Jt. Area Organiser/Charged
. Officer was given opportunity to examine all the listed documents mentioned in

Annexure IV of FHQ Memo No. 13/SSB/A-2/2005(2)-10-14 dated 2nd January 2008.
List of documents is enclosed as Annexure 'A’

1.O.

C.0.

1.0.

CO

. | i
(JR. B{ZM‘

Have you examined all the listed documents mentioned in Annexure 1V of FHQ
Me'mo No. 13/SSB/A-2/2005(2)-10-14 dated 2nd January 2008

Yes, | have done the same.

Do you want to have copics of relevaiit portion of these documents, if so please

- specify, the documents/copies of documents which you wouid like to have for

preparation of defence ?

No, 1 do not want the copies of listed documents as same are alrcady made
available to me by Force Hqrs.

DL~ & (- vg
( P.K. CHOUDHURY)
S.A.O., KHERI AREA JT. AREA ORGANISER.
PRESENTING OFFICER

CHARGED OFFICER

INQUIRY OFFICER

The above question & answers were recorded in my presence and read over to me in the
language best understood by me. ‘The same is hereby acknowledged as correetly recorded

CHARGED OFFICER

|1 SEP 2009
N G,uwa%‘lzaﬁ Bench
AR RS

Central Administrative Tribural | . o\~ ¢y
O . (P K. CHOUDHURY )
S YIRS ATy T, AO
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ﬁyO - In addition to above, do

you required any other documents relevant for preparation of your
defence in the Disciplinary Proc

eedings against you?
C.0. Yes, the following documents are required by me for preparation of my defence:
D Names of the Accountant and Cashier and other Ministerial Staff who were

~ working at the relevant point of time, when following bills were passed :-
i) Bill No. 195 of 02-03- Rs. 8,32,376.00

ii) Bill No. 24 of 11.5.03 - Rs. 1,71,696.00
iii)Bill No. 69 of 6/03 - Rs. 65,829.00
iv)Bill No. 149 of 9/03 - Rs. 12,198.00
.v) Bill No. 226 of 10/04 - Rs. 27,169.00
2) Relevant order of the Pay & Accounts Office, SSB, Ministry of Home
Affairs, New Delhi clearing the aforesaid 5 (five) bills indicated at Srl. No.
1 with their notes, quarries, objections, comments, if any.
. All relevant documents including audit objections, complains regarding

unauthorized passing of the aforesaid five bills as indicated in the Article of
Charges.

3)

4) Necessary order if any, effecting recoverics from the employees to whom

the alleged unauthorized payment of ration money allowance was paid.
Copy of the notices of the original application no. 414/2004 filed by the
non-executive staff of Palia before the CA'T, Lucknow Bench,

6) Kindly inform what is the outstanding amount which could not be
recovered. '

7 Copy of Pay Bill No. 149 dated 09/03 amounting to Rs 12,198/-

)

(Shri J.R. Bhardwaj, SAO (Presenting Officer) who has also appeared before
Enquiry Officer was directed to make the copies of above documents available to the
Charged Officer for preparation of is defence)

\ -
%

' 05\0%
(J.R. BHARBWAS Y\
S.A.O., KHERI AREA
PRESENTING OFFICER

0\"6(1’-6 Y

( P.K. CHOUDHURY)
JT. AREA ORGANISER,
CHARGED OFFICER

(AKNEGHY | 6
DY. INSPECTOR GENERAL
INQUIRY OFF/CER

Yo . L. .
The above question & answers were recorded in my presence and read over to me in the
language best understood by me. The same is hereby acknowledged as correctly recorded

-

—

Centra: Adminisirative Tribunal N~07 6
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(P.K. CHOUDHURY )
J1. A0
; CHARGED O FICER
) ) -
. 5 -1 SEP 2009

B
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L.O..

P.O.

L.O.

P.O,

"PA. TC Kasumpti), who was holdir

/.
(J.R. BHA
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The above question & answers were recorded in my presence
language best understood by me, The same is hereby

acknowledged as corr clly rcyo‘rdcd
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as’requestcd.for by Charged Officer, been made

thn

Have complete documents
available to him?

Yes, except two documents. Ajl documents have been made available.

Firstly, relevant order of the Pay & Accoupts Office, SSB, Ministry of Home
Affairs, New Delhj clearing the aforesajd 5 (five) bills indicated at Srl. No. 1 with
their notes, quarries, objections, comments, could not be made available. This is so
since no queries/objections were raised by PAQ, SSB. M} IACN
the said bills of Ration Allowance arre
does not arisc,

ew Delhi in passing
ars. As such, question of such document,

Secondly, all relevant  documents including  audit objections, complains regarding
unauthorized.passing of the aforesaid five bills as indicated in the Article of Charges, have
been sought by Shri P.K, Choudhury, Charged Officer for Preparation of his defence. This

document is not in existence since no audit objcctions/complains were raised by any quaiter
in passing the said claim. As such, questio

Are any other additional documents pro

substantiate the charges in the Disciplin
Officer?

posed to be introduced by you to
ary Proceeding against the Charged

Related documents, if any,  will be produced during the course of he
Disciplinary Proceedings
Do you want 1o produce any additional withess(s) in the Disciplinary Proceedings
against the Charged Officer

Yes, | wouid like to call Shri M.L. Jasta, the then Slcnographcr, Palia Arca (now

1g additional charge of Accountant during the
period when the ration allowance arrear of tje bill no. 195 dated 02/03 amounting

to Rs 8, 32,376/- was drawn by Shri P.K. Choudhury, Jt. AQ in his capacity as head
of office.

(The plea of the Presenting Officer was exam
connection with relevance of the said witne
against Shri P.K. Choudhury, Jt. Area Organis
of Sh. M.L. Jasta, the then Stenographer, Palia
relevant to the charges,
admitted)

ined by the Enquiry Officer in
ss in the Disciplinary Proccedings
er, SSB, Falakata. Since deposition
Area (now PA, TC Kasumpti) is felt
Ns incorporation as a Prosecution Witness, is hereby

0\- 06~y
(P.K. CHOUDHURY)
JT. AREA ORGANISER,
CHARGED OFFICER

and read over 1o me in the

7 CHARGED OFt e

JT. AO
S s Eripion

-1 STP 2009
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“Having given opportunity to Shri J.R. BhardWaj, SAQ, Kheri/Presenting Officer, Enquiry
Officer proceeded with giving similar opportunity to Shri P.K. Choudhury/Charged Officer

to produce additional defence documents/witness(s), if any.

LO.  Shri J.R. Bhardwaj, SAO, Kheri/Presenting ;Officer in your presence sought to

introduce additional witness, for which le’l’nlelOl] was accorded to him.

Do you
have any objection to the same?

C.0. No, Idon't have any objection.

1.O.  Would you like to introduce any defence document(s) at this stage, which would be

relevant to counter the charges framed against you?
No, I have already received the documents. However, two documents namely :-

a) Relevant order of the Pay & Accounts Office, SSB, Ministry of Home
Affairs, New Delhi clearing the aforesaid 5 (five) bills indicated at Srl.
No. 1 with their notes, quarries, objections, comments, if any &

b) All relevant documents including audit objections, complains regarding

unauthorized passing of the aforesaid five bills as indicated in the Article
of Charges,

were not made available to me but I have been told by the Presenting Officer
that the above documents are not available in the records of AO, Palia.

(J.R. BH/Z }(\.)\)

S.A.O., KHERI AREA
PRESENTING OFFICER

O\-(-1g
(P.K.CHOUDHURY)
JT. AREA ORGANISER,
CHARGED OFFICER

DY. INSP CFO GENERAL
INQUIRY OFFICER

¥ A . o .
The above question & answers were recorded in my presence and read over to me in the

language best understood by me. The same is hereby acknowledged aw%\

°\-0(-~cg
' PO o : (P.K. CHOUDHURY )
Cpniaas AdminizirativeTribunat T AO

WIS TN CHARGED OFFICER
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IO. Do you like to introduce any witness(s) at this stage which you consider refevant to

the Disciplinary Proceedings against you?

C.O. Yes, I would like to have Shri Paras Ram, the then UC

, Palia Area, now Assistant
FHQ, New Delhi, us my Defence Withess,

-

(Examination of list of Prosecution Witnesses by the Enquiry Officer reveals that

Shri Paras Ram, the then UDC, Palia Area, now Assistant, FHQ. has already been

cited as Prosecution Witness in the Disciplinary Proceedings against Charped
Officer). '

Since same person cannot be provided to act as Defence Witness, accordingly Shri
P.K. Choudhury, Jt. AO (Charged Officer), has been communicated this fact.
However, he has been told that he and his Defence Assistant shall be given every
opportunity to examine and cross-examine Shri Paras Ram, the then UDC, Palia
Arca, now Assistant, FHQ, during the course of his deposition in the Disciplinary

Proceedings. . e e
Central Adiminiatrive Tribunal P
ﬂ g R e | KO (L s
o[ § 0r- 061
(J.R.BH Al L ( P.K. CHOUDHURY)
S.A.0,KHERI AREA - 7009 JT. AREA ORGANISER,
PRESENTING OFFICER CHARGED OFFICER
! Stwanati Rench
AT Ay
T ATK NEGE)—

DY. INSPECTOR GENERAL
INQUIRY OFFICER

The Preliminary Hearing in the Disciplinary Proceedings having been completed,
Enquiry. Officer then directed that the date of next hearing will be communicated
shortly to all concerned, once the name of Defence Assistant is finalised.

-

O‘."Gghop(

/) &
ald

CHARGED OFFICER

(J.R.BHA (P.K. CHOUDHURY)
S.A.O0., KHERI AREA JT. AREA ORGANISER,
PRESENTING OFFICER

INQUIRY OFFICER

The above question & answers were recorded in my presence and read over to me in the
language best understood by me. The same is hereby acknowledged as correctly recorded -

O\ ¢ oo
) (P.K. CHOUDHURY )
JT.AO
CHARGED OFFICER
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CONFIDENTIAL
' : -0
No 1/PKC/t. AODESHOMGHNR0ng - G
GOV[ZRNI\/II{N']' OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
SASHASTRA SEENA BAL
SLECTOR HQRS. BONGAIGAON

DATED: Jannary 19 2009

To

Shri P.K. Choudhury,
. Ex-Jt. Area Organiser, SSB
Village : Santipur, Ward No. §,

: COATD :
Near Hindi High School, . > 2009 ,
POt Rangia, Bhutan Road . .
Distt. Kemrup (Assam) : ,,

Shri J.R, Bhardwaj, S.A.0. Kheri Area, P
Proceedings against you, has submitted
Witnesses and all relev

resenting Officer, in the Drepartimental
a written Lrief,

after examination of all (e
ant records, in the matter. A Copy of written briet submigod by
Presenting Officer is sent herewith for your petesal, You ares therefore, regunated 1,
submit your written bricl'/commcnls, il any, in “natter at the eacliest. for finalisation of
findings of the undersigncd,. on the D.E.

\
EEncl : Two pages. .
i
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agninse S, poge Clind b v,

Byict Note ul'prc.scming Ollicr iy 1 bk
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Vgl S

Iyt

I o A.S'j;)qr Stutcment (|, 24/()/08, ot repular Accnunlnnl, Area Office adin “ho1ep
Vering PW-I, handeg over the charpo (¢ She ML, Jugta the than Steng o I

AL ujon With-key of almiral, ol ofticu.record of Accountan
'‘AQ on:a \nq,}uncnt. P

R H[E.?‘ e

'
H

alie Apey o
vhile he procee, «d tn
2, ',‘.f"‘Sh'.'_?iM.ll‘; Gupta Assistane Pyy.jy g,
M.L. ‘Jusm;Stcnographcr was pertaiy
proceeding iof

posed in his st
ing the dutics of A
regular accountant

aement D 2s (ag that v,

ccountant of A Palin g
lo PAO New Delni.
3 Sh! Pargs Ram, UDC, pw.1qg
ouder for )mlding the churge of Ace
record, e
i "4.- ot

Shup.i! Choudhary, Ji, rdeposed in his steleient gy
that Sh, M.L. Justa Stenographer was holding the additional charge of Accountan
of A.O. Pallawho prepared the bif) Uinounting to Rs. §323 76-00 and trought 10 him £+
signnlure;‘;ié;‘}“,q_i.;i i '

deposed in hie SN et gl g £ s esitis
ountant of A.Q. palja. However it s & inatter o
A, AQ., Clrged Oftice

ated 24,6.0% thit he HER O |
the bl No. 195 o

£2/03 wmounting 1o R, B32376-00 on e bnsis of Jue “tteinegg,
6. Sh. Paras Ram, upc,
Prepuved the dye Statement on

Gupty, Assistant of A0, Palia,
L T VR

PW.qy deposed in hi

$ slatement i, 05
he busis of service re

23008 that jse ha
cord provided by Assistant, Sh, ML

7. Sh, M.L. 'Guptu, Assistant P.w.

2103 fmounting 1o Rs, 832367-00 wa
Area. b T T

T
: :!'l[“ ! i Loy

8. ‘AS per record arrear bill entiy has peey "
Stenographer in his own hand W
e

I depused in his state

ment that bill N jus of
S prepared by Sh, p

aras Ram the then UDC of freliy

ade vy Sh, AfL Just the gy
riting in pay bl register.

9. .’Duc~smlemems ol bill No. 1

Y5 uf 2/03 wepe Prepared by sh. p,
UDC as per record,

aras Ram the iy,

Facts established it bill No. 195 .
Prepured by Sh, M., Justa Stenoginpher ang Sh.
then DDO/Hend of Office as admilited by the charged oflicer iy his statemeny Dy 28,6008
With plea that bil] was signed by him being welfare nessure of staff but e Wus nct avare
of the instructions, The Charged ofticer admitted

nhis statement thay claim was prefereyd
due to oversight. and |

nisimcrprelation of MHA order No. 35/SSB/AL200|(1~1) PE.1
dated 19/12/02 on hlsipnrt.
P
) '

2/03 anvunting ty R, B32370-00 wuy

Paras Ram than UDC mny signed b the
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;4 MRmceE-1g —dd-
- .o L Bill No. 24 o1 5/03 VURRID! 4
. /0 ¢ S WS prcpared by § S
UDC in his own hand writing und $iy l O oras Ram

amed by (e thay DLOMHenwd of Offy Sh.
Chaudhory, Jt, A0, under the impress / [ Offce e

| sion that PAG had not objuctud the ciilaer elaim, as
depusied by the charge ofticer in his statenyent dated 29,9108

anounting to Rs. 17]

2o

SHQ has given clear Tnstructon vide ¢l

wding No, 4274-77 J, 16/1/03 that ration
u\_QIlC}"_,gtﬁl“_ ma

s ysxxglbc;g%%yn other _tlmu‘ _!)ctilloncrs in court/CAT cases,
we ) e R R TR A S
304 B} No,i69 dt. 6/03 for RY.65829-00 was prepured by Sh.K. R, v

VY ld,oklr';g-iqﬁcr}.(hg’chargc'of )
o ,blH,\yn§lpvobubl)’fb?éparc
| g

crna UDC Pw-

ccountant and admitted in his statement de. 29:6.08 (i

d and processed due to oversight on his purt.
: .

i

5
3

, : |"'{ !,%;,,,’,"Fi;gr ;;4' Ly k3 .
4.0 Shi K.REYermalthe then UDC/Accountant deposed-in -his-
— at bill: No.! 22§‘amountilig'(o Rs. 27129 was prepared by him on the busis of Court
i Judgment of OA"No, 414 of 2004, After examining the snid order directives weie piven :
to the respondents to take decision s Pass speaking order on the busic of different
Court's Order Sh, K.R, Verma UDC/Accountant prepared the bill and pussed by the then tCOrif}ai,ﬂ i ts
«7 DDO Sh.;_Nargqagn Dutt, SAO, not by Sh, P.K, Choudhry as mentioned in the aricle of fop Tl
. Charge-1l g;?‘ Y T

DR

satemTI G296 8

S e i
RS wr C Iy S . s
IS SRR RN 5 "i‘."‘f?-:’i &
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. Dby « A
5. As|peristatement. of Sh, P.K. Chaudhary and record availuble, bill Mo. 149
. amouming;@tg‘.R_sf12198_ was prepared by Sh, G.K. Gupta, Steno and signed by ShMS,
N Chundmya;;&Dy-.}_Commaudg;n,t' holding the charge of A.O. Palia. :
' ORI R s - '

*1*Fagtstindleate that Sh, P.K, Choudhary Charged Officer and Sh. V.2

Yerm,
. UDCowerc:awire of the instruction of SHE ag pil 1ie lnailugiions were serm snd signed |
-\A__by the Head of Office/DDO and admitied their lapse as above.

] N
ERRE

o AS xhcﬁt_imwd I the anticie ol ¢hurpe that Sh P.K,

Choudliary preteieé fous hille
LAlter recelving? directions form SHQ

Ay be correct 1o the eatent that Sh. ¢ lhoudha:y
. prcferrggj\yg bills .6, bill No. 24 at. 1175033

;
. \ and bl No. 07 dL-¢ 03 whereas twao billic. , ; 3
b - bHENQ.EI49.df9/03 and bIN No. 226 dt. 10/04 referred by ditterent ofticers ns stated {e
: T . g :
: Rt .: L
Theel Article-1IL:: X ' . b
i . K} ' I"” CRRNE V.'J“';.L"}’ QA S . o~ \\\\’
f : e '_On‘;smgt,lny‘;pf record of erstwhile Palin Arca at Area HQR Kheri, copy of QA No. t
; § 84414/04 notifound 34 Sh.iM.L: Gupta, Assistent P-IV whose name figure in said OA
; ?.dcposp@}_lh!z_lji_;,i;s(tg}énpqptfthgtfpo such copy was received in Arca Oflice Palia. Thererure
| g ﬁ*.‘.:;f'llling'{oﬂ;o}?\’g:NO}ﬁ‘i14/,04m\ay hot-be in the knowledpe of head of Office Sh. P.K
M OENG.414/0

, LT Choudhary3 GO, “herefore be did oot inform the Higher Hesd CQuarter,
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JR. Bpardtoai] 2ab)

14
T Presenting O4icn '
L
N
‘e

1 .
IE .
ti :
|
.

t

]

2

;
A ;

T e SVCPUOUD WILN IR undersiened along

ooy



- . ] i ~—N—%*"b§-v'f
’
[ . T A

U 9

, . . ,
. TO. SO USSR T e

l)cpuly Inspector General,
S8B; Sector Hmdquam.r 8

: 1 SR * N \-., .
f,Reply,,agams the written bncf dated 17v0¢:2'009 submitted by the
- ,x_'cscntmg Officer.

Bty , Y ?.ﬁ.}:&g:(l'u( hL & ‘A,A;,: P
- Refy .Ql)ul\/lemorandum of uhargu sheet bs.arma No. 13/$SB/A2:2005 (2)- 10
14 ‘dated 02.01. 2008.

(2) Your letter bearing No. 1;,PKC/Jt.. AQ/DE/ 511033(};\'-20'.')3/09 dated
119.09.2009.

..,t

L ’\/Iosl huml)lv and xcspul[ullv I beg to say that 1 have duly received the
u | 1<.llc.r date..d ’19 09 2009 enclosing therewith a copy of the written brief dated 17.01 09
i : = Gf)f qn, 'I:&a,}:sﬁ?x;t?}g‘oﬂucr and carefully gone through the .samc and also understood

b o e conu,nt§ made therein,

Tlmt Sj Ir,

. .

comcnuon of the presenting officer raised in respect of the article of

1s whollv not correet rather I beg to say that Sir Paras Ram. UDC. Shri

u "' u".Stcnographcr holdmg charge of Accountant and Shri ML G upta,
~\ssxslantvl' ve finally admitted that they have prepared

Al e 1ol l i1
G |/|\.\.\))b\l uiv Uit

I
15 \\IllLll

18 also v1dent'~from thc1r record. As such finding of the Presenting officer that the

: 1S admmed due to the over sight and misinterpretation of MILA letter
“dated 19 12 2002 on hlS part 1s not factually correct rather signature in the alleged bill
- were oblamed by the aforesald subordinate staffs without placing the instruction of

Lhc. lug.hu authomv along wuh the bill, thus keeping undersigned in dark regarding

msmuuon of higher aulhonlv. if any, restricting the payment of aforesaid bill. It is
also to bu nol\.d here at this stage that the aforesaid bills were also claimed by Pay
and Au.oums Office. New Delhi without raising any objection or any mfirmity in the

bill. Therefore undersigned is not involy ed i any way in passing the

bills in question
and as such lmblc to be exonerated from the Article of Charge No. 1.

That Slr with regard to the findings of the Presenting Officer in respect of y
amcle of chargu No. I whercin the presenting Officer ‘ngcmuah\ admitted that «wt )
least two bills, namely: Bill No. 149 of 09,2003 and Bill No. 226 of 10 2004 have
been prepared by some other officers but not by the undersigned. Maoreover, it is not

‘@%ﬁ factually correet that undersigned is aware of the instruction of STHQ. Boneaieaong at 3
«&}},\} tlu time of signing the bill since the claim was not put up with the under~icned alone
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uom‘umd in amck of charge No. Tand 1,
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A
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with the instruction by the subordinate officers while signatire of 1he
was oblamcd As such in the circumstance

ﬁom 111» Amcle of chax ge No. I1.

e g
s the undersigned is liable to be exonerated

,_fmdings of the presenting officer with
arge No ‘III suppox ted the contention of the under sipned

LY Ay

clerence to the article of

-as such Kindly be pleased
E ne from article of charge No. III as well as from other charges

N
\.
P SO

]
— ..

e /Toms f.n hfull\ -
. T SR B

(SRIP.K. CHOUDIIURY

Ex-JU Arca Organiser. SSI3

Village- Santipur. Ward No. 5.

Near Hindi High School.

PO- Rangia, Bliutan Road.

e Distt- Kamrup (Assam)
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No.- PEPKCI2009-10/ 4 - /

b Pate .. T‘\‘/-o\— 9
1o, -
'l‘lfe .Dircclor General, Sashastra Scema Bal '@ﬁﬁffﬂiﬂﬁminéfﬁﬁéﬁom
Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India ety W‘é‘“ﬁﬁ % g
Yiee By
Block - V (East) R.K. Puram, New Delhi -110066 .
‘ _ . b W
Sub. : Non release of pensionary benefit & other retivement dues, I SEP 2gp
Respected Sir,

Most humbly and respectfully I'beg to darw your kind attention on the sub

further beg to say that I have retired on superan
entitled to pension and other retirement benefit such as leave C
Commutation Pension, Arrear Pay and allowance w.e.f. 1-1-06 due t
Commission report. But unfortunately even after a lapsc of
released Gl date as a result the undersigned along
stage ol starvation. It is relevant to mention here that
vide memo bearing No. 10-14 dtd. 02-01-08 of FHQ
in the aforesaid inquiry procecdin g and also extended m
proceeding. Hearing of the inquirye procceding w
is made in the said disciplinary proceeding by the
with the disciplinary authority. It is regret to infor
CGEGIS are also not received till date for survival of und

Cuwahaii Bener,
ject cited ahove and___ ﬁfﬂg ]

ooy,

) ‘ boveand  WHIEIE! Ryppfg

nuation w.c.f. 30-6-08 (A.N.) as such undersingned is s

ompensation, Gratuity, CGEGIS,

o implementation of 6th Central Pay

about seven months pension has not been

s with my dependant fanily meniber are alimneont at e

adisciplinary procecding was initinted against me

New Delhi. However, the undersinged parnticipated .
y best co-operation for carly complition of enquiry

ascompleted on 5-8-08. However, thereafter no Progress

competant authority and the said proceeding is pending

m you that even provisonal pension | !

Jeave encashment,

ersingned and dependant family member.
. ' - . i -
Therefore, you are requested kindly to pass necessary order for sanctioning of pensonary benefit

and other retirement dues with immediate effect to enable me to led

anormal life with my dependant
family member since I have no other alternative source of carning ¢xc

ept the peSionary benefit,
Lastly, itis also requested that the pending disciplinary proctifling may kindly be
possible since the undersigned has already retired on superannuation on 30-6-08 (A1)
mental anxiety and agony due to proceeding of disciplinary proceeding.

And carly action in this regard is highly solicited.

ted as early as
assuch snffering

‘/F
“Yours fupthfully, — -
(;Q_:/\ 3 /u.} L \

PL ¢ - P)-J\-—“?‘
(P.X. Choudhury)
Address of communication : Ex. Joint Area Organiser, S.S.B. Fulakata (W B.)
Bhutan Road, Rangia, Santipur '
Ward No.-5 (Near Hindi High School)
P.O.- Rangia, Dist.- Kamrup (Assam)
Pin- 781354

Copy To : _

1. Inspector General, ET.R. Head Quarter, S.S.B. Guwahati (Assam) o _
2. Deputy Inspector General, S.H.Q. Bongaigaon, Assam } l:f”' I‘;"";(ﬂ)l_"’v(’"‘ ,I"f'!d ml(]”_.”%;il“ "
3. Deputy Director of Account, Pay and Accunts Office, S.S.B., & necessary action plese

M.H.A,, East Block-IX, Level-6, R.K.Puram, New Delhi-110066

ne o b

%

2 '>,‘ [
(P.K. Choudhury)
LEx. Joint Area Organiser. $.8.B. Falukata (W.13.)
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- to the retiree.

5\[,’ 2. |

%
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS \ANNEX@R&JIB
DIRECTORATIE GENERAL, SSB - o
EAST BLOCK-V, R.K. PURAM
NIEW DIELHT - 110066
No. 13/SSB/A—2/2005(2) /953~ 5% Dated. 23 /62 /2000,
MEMORANDUM
Subject:- Non release of pensionary benefit & other retirement dues.
Please refer to your letter dated 27.01.2009, on the subject
cited above.
2. It is intimated that your DE case will be sent to Ministry of
Home Affairs for further orders on receipt of final report duly completed
in all respect from the Inquiry Officer. As regards pavment of retirement
dues, the same will be made on finalisation of DE. However, payment of
provisional pension and arrears of pay on account of revision of pay '

w.e.f. 01.01.2006 on implementation of the recommendations of 6%
Central Pay Commission, will be made by Falakata Area from where vou
proceeded on superannuation.

I'o

Shri P.K.Choudhury

T T
‘) 3
Joint Area Organise Retd}t\ ’f’r“n Bargy
Bhutan Road, Rang1£1\S§‘n »lplﬁl ?m,rm;;
'“'»N.\

- Ward No.5 (Near Hindi High Schooﬂm

PO- Rangia Distt. Kamrup (Assam)
Pin - 781354.

Copy to the Inspector General, Frontier Hqgrs. SSB, Guwahati
w.r.to application dated 27.01.2009 of Shri P.K. Choudhury, JAO (Retd).
It is requested that the payment of arrears of revised pay w.el
01.01.2006 on implementation of the recommendations of the 6t CPC,
and payment of monthly provisional pension till completion of DE
pending against him, may please be arranged to be made to Shri P.K.
Choudhury, JAO (Retd), as per rules

o in order to avoid financinl hardship

de ,//
; (AA}A/ Assistant Director (Pers-l)
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PP

Government of India
Ministry of Home Alfairs
Sashastra Scema Bal
Office of the Area Organiser,
Falakata Avea, Distt. Jalpaiguri

Dated: 26/02/2009

No. 1/35/PF-PKC/JAO/06- S37 -3 6

T() ~
f«é‘;@if:@mg}mwg
Shri P.K. Choudhury, ExX/JAO B “VEThR
Ward No.S. Shantipur,
Bhutan Raod, Near Hindi High School, ; - .
PO +PS. Rangia, Dist. Kamrup (Assam) j ! QEP ?009 {
' d i
. ( !
Sir, f (} ez,a“ 8°Pch

It is to inform that Lcave Encashment 13ill lo; Rs.2.99 ﬂ@v’mm,
CGEGIS Bill for Rs.71,340/- have been submitted to PAO. SSB New Delhi vide this
office letter No.1764 dated 16/07/2008 and 1815 dated 25/07/2008 respectively, but
the same bills are received back from PAO. SSB New Dethi with the following
remarks :-
= “Payment may be released after canelusion of

1. Leave Encashment Bill
Proceeding and adjustment of Government dues, if

any.”

2. CGEGIS Bill - “Cnlculatlions of CGEGIS arc not correct.”

The CGEGIS Bill being re-submitted immediately after re-calculation
and obtaining fresh sanction order from SHQ, SSB Bongaigaon.

The Leave Encashment Bill will also be re-submitted on receipt of
decision on proceeding.

This is for favour of your kind information, pleasc
Yours faithfully

_____ .2 9
“TAREA ORGANISE R,
SSB, MHA, FALAKATA

Copy to : PS to DIG, SHQ Bongaigaon for kind information. please

M , AREA ORGANISER,

"%

SSB. MHA, FALAKATA
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J; TS No.FG/Il/GE/PF/PKC/09/_ ) 11g-20
&~ GOVERNMENT OF INDIA : .
' ) : ';\// )C\ MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS \A NNEXURE;J? ‘
\ O )&\9 , : OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL, —

; \
AV RTA FRONTIER HEADQUARTER, SSB,
ool 200 ROAD, UDAY PATH;
o , GUWAHATI-24.

Dated ___» 7 [¢3{c:9
MEMORANDUM

Sub:- Non release of Pensionary benefits and other retirement dues.

In reference to your letter No.PF/PKC/2000. 10/2-7 Dited 2770172009
addressed to Director General, SSB FHQ New Delhj with copy to Inspector General, FIR HQR
SSB Guwahati regarding non release of Pensionary benefits and other retirement benefits.
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~ 'In -thi.s regard it is to intimate you that Rs.10,06,883/- of GPF final payment and
..Pr%vxsiongl ‘pension amount Rs.30,550/- { Rs.6110/- ) per month and Benevolent fund
i, Rs.2200/- Total Rs. 10,39,663/- ( Rupees Ten lakhs th

: irty nine thousand six hundred sixty
three) only has been paid to you on 21/11/08,29/1/09 and 15/10/08 respectively.

o Further, the CGEGIS and Leave encashment bill have been submitted to PAO
SSB MHA vide AO Falakata Dated 20/02/09 and Dated 13/02/09 and the pensionary
benefit and retirement gratuity will be paid to you after finalization of the DE.

However, payment of provisional pension and
_revision of pay w.e.f, 01/01/2006 on implementation of the re
be made by Falakata Area.

arrcars of pay on account o
commendations of 6t CPC will

of the pensionary benefits
shursed immediately on receipt
As regards authorization of PPO, it will be rejensed
on finalization of Departmental proceedings pending

g L In view of above facts, it is understood that most
g. admissible has been paid to you. Remaining amounts will be dje
¥ of payment from PAO SSB New Delhi.
accordingly by the PAO MHA New Delhj
against you.

This flas the approval of Inspector General, FTR HQR SSB Guwahati.
i,
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DY.INSPEC’EOR-"GENERAL
M ' FTR HQR SSB GUWAHATI

Sh.P.K.Choudhury

. Ex.Joint Area Organiser
Bhutan Road, Rangia,Santipur
Ward No.5 ( Near Hindi High School)
PO: Rangia, Distt: Kamrup (Assam)
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Copy to:-

‘ ~The Dy.Inspector General
- SHQ SSB Bongaigaon

The Area Organiser
Falakata ‘Area

MBS

DY.INSPECTOR GENERAL
FTR HQR SSB GUWAHATI



